SkyPeak Crossbar Kit\

\

4 | 5 |
M6 x 25 nut plate (4X) (4 mm hex wrench (1X)
Se 1.8 w
g, i LY
i ¥ >
[ oo 20 MBx 145 mm screw (8X) M6 x 20 screw (4X) JetStream adapter (4X)

Francais.......... P4 Dansk............... P5 Deutsch............ P6 PolsKi................ P6 Slovengina........ P7
Espafiol........... P4 Nederlands.......P5 ltaliano.............. P6 Portugués......... P7 Svenska............ P7
Qeétina ............ P5 Suomi............... PS5 NorskK................ P6 Pycckuid............ P7 YkpaiHcbKa........ st

Instruction # 21000122A - page 10of 18



o ATTACH THE TOWERS TO THE HD BARS.

A. Use the 4 mm hex wrench to
remove the screw and end cap
from the HD Bar as shown.

-

__J

B. Slide the insert into the
HD Bar, use the 5 mm hex
wrench to attach the tower,
the square washer, and
fasten them together with
an Mé screw as shown. Do

C. Use the 4 mm hex wrench
to reattach the end cap
and screw to the HD Bar.
Tighten completely to
3.5 Nm. Repeat for the
other towers.

not tighten fully tighten.

/e SET THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TOWERS.

Move each
tower to the
50 inch mark.

Using the 5 mm
wrench, tighten the
towers completely

to 3.5 Nm.

Instruction # 21000122A - page 2 of 18



e INSERT THE T-NUTS.

Insert the T-nuts into
the upper slot of the
SkyPeak tent as shown.

N\
AN N

N : / rd
N / -
RN / -

L
(4
PLACE THE CROSSBARS.

Place the crossbars
onto the tent.

AN

AN
RN
N | ~

TN

S.

/,,,

O | //

( NG / /"'
N /
[ ™ 1 _—

w /| N

~

Instruction # 21000122A - page 3 of 18




SECURE THE CROSSBARS.

~

Slide the T-nuts to align with
the towers where you want the
crossbars positioned and secure

each tower with 2 M8 screws.
Using the 5 mm wrench, tighten
completely to 3.5 Nm.

Plaque d’écrou M6 x
25 (4X)
Vis M8 x 14,5 mm (8x)

Clé hexagonale de 4 Barre de toit (2X)
] | 6]

mm (1
Vis M6 x 20 (4x) Adaptateur JetStream
8 | [ 9 P

o FIXER LES TOURS AUX BARRES DE TOIT.

A. Utilisez la clé hexagonale de 4 mm pour retirer la vis et le capuchon
d’extrémité de la barre de toit, comme indiqué.

B. Glissez I'insert dans la barre de toit, utilisez la clé hexagonale de 5 mm
pour fixer la tour, la rondelle carrée, et fixez-les ensemble avec une vis
M6 comme illustré. Ne serrez pas complétement.

C. Utilisez la clé hexagonale de 4 mm pour refixer 'embout et la vis sur la
barre de toit. Serrez complétement a 3,5 Nm. Répétez I'opération pour
les autres tours.

e DEFINIR LA DISTANCE ENTRE LES TOURS.

Déplacez chaque tour jusqu’a la marque des 50 pouces.

\\
/
{

FRANCAIS N [ ESPANOL
TABLE DES MATIERES N[ CONTENIDO
Tour (4X) n Ecrou en T M8 x 60 (4X) n %Iré1 rz1e;<(?gonale de5 n torre (4X) lmusr{(ii;)n T M8 de 60 IIave(?%agonal de5

n placa para tuerca M6 de llave hexagonal de 4
25 mm (4X) (1X)

mm
tornillo M8 de 14.5 mm tornillo M6 de 20 mm
(8X) n (4X)

o ENSAMBLE LAS TORRES A LAS BARRAS HD.

A. Utilice la llave hexagonal de 4 mm para quitar el tornillo y la tapa del
extremo de la barra HD, como se muestra.

B. Deslice el inserto dentro de la barra HD vy utilice la llave hexagonal de
5 mm para unir la torre, la arandela cuadrada, y fijarlas juntas con un
tornillo M6, como se muestra. No apriete por completo.

C. Utilice la llave hexagonal de 4 mm para volver a colocar la tapa del
extremo y atornillarla a la barra HD. Apriete bien a 3.5 Nm. Repita para
las otras torres.

ESTABLEZCA LA DISTANCIA ENTRE LAS
TORRES.

Mueva cada una de las torres a la marca de 50 pulgadas.

mm
n barra HD (2X)

n adaptador JetStream (4X)

|A I'aide de la clé de 5 mm, serrez complétement les tours & 3,5 Nm. |

|Con la llave de 5 mm, apriete bien las torres a 3.5 Nm.

e INSERER LES ECROUSENT.

Insérez les écrous en T dans la fente supérieure de la tente SkyPeak,
comme illustré.

O PLACER LES BARRES TRANSVERSALES.

Placez les barres transversales sur la tente.

Instruction # 21000122A - page 4 of 18

e INSERER LES ECROUSEN T.

Inserte las tuercas en T en la ranura superior de la tienda SkyPeak, como se
muestra.

O COLOQUE LAS BARRAS TRANSVERSALES.

Coloque las barras transversales encima de la tienda.

o




FRANCAIS

|/

ESPANOL

~

FIXER LES BARRES TRANSVERSALES.

Faites glisser les écrous en T pour les aligner avec les tours a I'endroit ou
vous souhaitez que les barres transversales soient positionnées et fixez
chaque tour avec 2 vis M8. A l'aide de la clé de 5 mm, serrez complétement

Q\

Q\

FIJE LAS BARRAS TRANSVERSALES.

Deslice las tuercas en T para alinearlas con las torres en la ubicacion que
quiera colocar las barras transversales y fije cada una de las torres con los 2
tornillos M8. Con la llave de 5 mm, apriete bien a 3.5 Nm.

a 3,5 Nm.
GESTINA N\

DANSK I

OBSAH \

AR

INDHOLD A

patka (4X) n T-matice M8 x 60 (4X) n 5mm $estihranny kli¢ (1X)
maticova desticka M6 x B 4mm $estihranny kli¢ u HD lista (2X)
25 (4X) 1X)

n Sroub M8 x 14,5 mm (8X) n Sroub M6 x 20 (4X) n Adaptér JetStream (4X)

PRIPEVNETE PATKY K HD LISTAM.

Podle obrazku pomoci 4mm Sestihranného kli¢e odstrante Sroub a
koncovy kryt z HD listy.

)

>

B. Podle obrazku zasurnite viozku do HD listy, pomoci 5mm Sestihranného
klice pfipevnéte patku, ¢tyfhrannou podloZku a upevnéte je k sobé
Sroubem M6. Nedotahujte Uplné.

C. Pomoci 4mm Sestihranného kli¢e znovu pfipevnéte koncovy kryt a

Sroub k HD listé. Zcela utahnéte momentem 3,5 Nm. Opakujte postup u
ostatnich patek.

9 NASTAVTE VZDALENOST MEZI PATKAMI.

Presurite jednotlivé patky na znacku 50 palct.

|Pomoci 5mm kliCe zcela utahnéte patky momentem 3,5 Nm. |

e VLOZTE T-MATICE.

Podle obrazku vlozte T-matice do horni drazky stanu SkyPeak.

UMISTETE PRICNIKY.
Umistéte pFicniky na stan.
e ZAJISTETE PRICNIKY.
Posunite T-matice tak, aby byly zarovnany s patkami v mistech, kde chcete

umistit pfi¢niky, a zajistéte kazdou patku pomoci 2 Sroubd M8. Pomoci 5mm
@e zcela utahnéte momentem 3,5 Nm.

/

( INHOUD

n steun (4x) n M8-glijmoer x 60 (4x) n inbussleutel 5 mm (1x)
n M6-moerplaatje x 25 (4x) B inbussleutel 4 mm (1x) u HD-stang (2x)

M8-schroef 14,5 mm (8x) ﬂ M6-schroef x 20 (4x) n JetStream-adapter (4x)

)

NEDERLANDS

— 1

o BEVESTIG DE STEUNEN AAN DE HD-STANGEN.

A. Gebruik de inbussleutel van 4 mm om de schroef en einddop van de
HD-stang te verwijderen, zoals weergegeven.

B. Schuif de inzet in de HD-balk, gebruik de inbussleutel van 5 mm om de
steun en vierkante sluitring te bevestigen en zet alles vast met een M6-
schroef, zoals weergegeven. Niet helemaal aandraaien.

C. Gebruik de inbussleutel van 4 mm om de schroef en einddop van de
HD-stang weer te bevestigen, zoals weergegeven. Draai volledig vast
tot 3,5 Nm. Herhaal dit voor de andere steunen.

e BEPAAL DE AFSTAND TUSSEN DE STEUNEN.

Schuif elke steun naar het markeerstreepje voor 50 inch.

|Draai met de inbussleutel van 5 mm de steun volledig vast tot 3,5 Nm. |

e PLAATS DE GLIJMOEREN.

Schuif de glijmoeren in de bovenste gleuf van de SkyPeak-tent, zoals
weergegeven.

o

Instruction # 21000122A - page 5 of 18

n Tarn (4x) n M8 x 60 T-maotrik (4x) B 5-mm sekskantnggle (1x)

n M6 x 25 skinnematrik (4x) B 4-mm sekskantnagle (1x) u HD Bar (stang) (2x)
M8 x 14,5-mm-skrue (8x) B M6 x 20-skrue (4x) n JetStream-adapter (4x)

o SAT TARNENE FAST PA HD-BARERNE.

A. Brug 4-mm sekskantngglen til at fierne skruen og endehaetten fra HD
Bar som vist.

B. Skub indsatsen ind i HD Bar, brug 5-mm sekskantngglen til at fastggre
tarnet og firkantskiven, og skru dem sammen med en M6-skrue som
vist. Lad vaere med at spaende helt.

C. Brug 4-mm sekskantngglen til at seette endeheetten og skruen pa HD
Bar igen. Spaend helt til 3,5 Nm. Gentag pa de andre tarne.

INDSTIL AFSTANDEN MELLEM TARNENE.

Flyt hvert tarn til 50-tommer-maerket.

|Spaend tarnene helt til 3,5 Nm med 5-mm-ngglen.

e SAT T-M@TRIKKERNE I.

Saet T-metrikkerne ind i den gverste abning pa SkyPeak-teltet som vist.
e PLACER TVARSTANGERNE.

Placer tveerstaengerne pa teltet.

6 FASTGOR TVAERSTANGERNE.

Skub T-metrikkerne, sa de flugter med tarnene der, hvor du vil have
tveerstaengerne placeret, og fastger hvert tarn med 2 M8-skruer. Speend helt

til 3,5 Nm med 5-mm-ngglen. /

/

SUOomI

( SISALTO

n jalka (4X) n M8 x 60 T-mutteri (4X) ﬂ 5 mm n kuusokoloavanJ

M6 x 25 -levymutteri (4X) B 4 mm n kuusiokoloavain u HD tanko 2X)

n M8 x 14,5 mm ruuvi (8X) n MG x 20 -ruuvi (4X) n JetStream-sovitin (4X)

o KIINNITA JALAT HD-TANKOIHIN.

A. Irrota 4 mm:n kuusiokoloavaimella ruuvi ja paatysuojus HD-tangosta
kuvan mukaisesti.

B. Tydnna upotepala HD-tankoon, kayta 5 mm:n kuusiokoloavainta jalan ja
nelikulmaisen aluslevyn kiinnittamiseen ja kiinnitd ne yhteen M6-ruuvilla
kuvan mukaisesti. Ala kirista taysin kirealle.

C. Kiinnitd 4 mm:n kuusiokoloavaimella ruuvi ja paatysuojus HD-tankoon
kuvan mukaisesti. Kiristd 3,5 Nm:n kiristysmomenttiin. Toista toisille
torneille.

e ASETA JALKOJEN VALINEN ETAISYYS.

Siirra kukin jalka 50 tuuman merkkiin.

|Kiristé jalat 5 mm:n kuusiokoloavaimella 3,5 Nm:n kiristysmomenttiin.

e ASETA T-MUTTERIT.

Aseta T-mutterit SkyPeak-teltan ylempaan aukkoon kuvan mukaisesti.

e ASETA POIKKITANGOT.

\Qeta poikkitangot telttaan.

)




/

)

NEDERLANDS

4 )

SUOMI

PLAATS DE KRUISBALKEN.
Plaats de kruisbalken op de tent.
ZET DE KRUISBALKEN VAST.

Verschuif de glijmoeren om ze uit te lijnen met de steunen waar u de
kruisbalken wilt vastzetten. Zet elke steun vast met 2 M8-schroeven. Draai

@t de inbussleutel van 5 mm volledig vast tot 3,5 Nm.

6 KIINNITA POIKKITANGOT.

Liu’uta T-mutterit jalkojen kohdalle siihen kohtaan, johon haluat
poikkitankojen asettuvan, ja kiinnita kukin jalka kahdella M8-ruuvilla. Kirista
Q ‘n kuusmkoloavalmella 3,5 Nm:n kiristysmomenttiin.

/

(¢)]

ITALIANO

4 DEUTSCH I
( INHALT A
n Turm (4X) n M8 x 60 T-Mutter (4X) n ?1 %m Sechskantschlissel
4 mm

n M6 x 25 Mutternplatte u HD-Stange (2X)
(4X) Sechskantschlissel (1X)

Schraube M8 x 14,5 mm Schraube M6 x 20 (4X) JetStream-Adapter (4X)
| 7 J&% [ 8 | (9

o BEFESTIGEN DES TURMS AN DEN HD-STANGEN

A. Verwenden Sie den 4 mm Sechskantschlissel wie folgt, um die
Schraube und die Endabdeckung von der HD-Stange zu entfernen.

B. Schieben Sie den Einsatz in die HD-Stange. Verwenden Sie den
5-mm-Sechskantschlissel, um den Turm zu befestigen, setzen Sie die
Vierkantunterlegscheibe ein und ziehen Sie sie zusammen mit einer
M6-Schraube an wie dargestellt. Noch nicht ganz anziehen.

C. Verwenden Sie den 4 mm Sechskantschlissel, um die Endabdeckung
und die Schraube wieder an der HD-Stange zu befestigen. Ziehen Sie
sie vollstandig mit 3,5 Nm an. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang fir die
anderen Turme.

EINSTELLEN DES ABSTANDS ZWISCHEN DEN
TURMEN.

Bewegen Sie jeden Turm auf die 50-Zoll-Markierung.

Ziehen Sie die Tirme mit dem 5-mm-Schraubenschlissel vollstandig auf
3,5 Nm an.

e EINSETZEN DER T-MUTTERN.

Setzen Sie die T-Muttern in den oberen Schlitz des SkyPeak-Zelts ein, wie
dargestellt.

O ANBRINGEN DER QUERSTANGEN.
Setzen Sie die Querstangen auf das Zelt auf.
6 SICHERN DER QUERSTANGEN.

Verschieben Sie die T-Muttern, bis sie an den Turmen so ausgerichtet sind,
wie Sie die Querstangen platzieren wollen, und sichern Sie jeden Turm mit

—/A//\\

( CONTENUTO

n torre (4X) n Dado a T M8 x 60 (4X) ﬂ Chiave esagonale da 5
mm (1X)
Piastra dei dadi M6 x Chiave esagonale da 4 u Barra HD (2X)

25 (4X) mm (1X)
n Adattatore JetStream (4X

n Vite M8 x 14,5 mm (8X) n Vite M6 x 20 (4X)

o FISSARE LE TORRI ALLE BARRE HD.

A. Utilizzare la chiave esagonale da 4 mm per rimuovere la vite e il tappo
dalla barra HD, come illustrato.

B. Far scorrere l'inserto nella barra HD, utilizzare la chiave esagonale da 5
mm per fissare la torre, la rondella quadrata e fissarle insieme con una
vite M6 come illustrato. Non serrare completamente.

C. Utilizzare la chiave esagonale da 4 mm per ricollegare il tappo terminale
e la vite alla barra HD. Serrare completamente a 3,5 Nm. Ripetere
I'operazione per le altre torri.

e IMPOSTARE LA DISTANZA TRA LE TORRI.

Spostare ogni torre al punto di 50 pollici.

)

AT

|Uti|izzando la chiave da 5 mm, serrare completamente le torri a 3,5 Nm.

e INSERIRE | DADIAT.

Inserire i dadi a T nella fessura superiore della tenda SkyPeak come
illustrato.

e POSIZIONARE LE TRAVERSE.
Posizionare le traverse sulla tenda.
6 FISSARE LE TRAVERSE.

Far scorrere i dadi a T per allineare le torri al punto in cui si desidera
posizionare le traverse e fissare ciascuna torre con 2 viti M8. Utilizzando la

wave da 5 mm, serrare completamente a 3,5 Nm. /

4 POLSKI

2 M8-Schrauben. Verwenden Sie den 5-mm-Schlissel, um alles auf 3,5 Nm

{nzuziehen.

4 NORSK

( INNHOLD A
n tarn (4X) n M8 x 60 T-mutter (4X) ﬂ 5 mm unbrakongkkel (1X)

M6 x 25 mutterplate (4X) B 4 mm unbrakongkkel u HD-stang (2X)
(1X)
n M8 x 14,5 mm skrue (8X) ﬂ M6 x 20 skrue (4X) n JetStream-adapter (4X)

o FEST TARNENE TIL HD-STENGENE.

A. Bruk 4 mm unbrakongkkelen til & fierne skruen og endedekselet fra HD-
stangen som vist.

B. Skyv innsatsen inn i HD-stangen, bruk 5 mm unbrakongkkelen til &
feste tarnet og firkantskiven, og fest dem sammen med en M6-skrue
som vist. Ikke stram helt til.

C. Bruk 4 mm unbrakongkkelen til & feste skruen og endedekselet pa HD-
stangen igjen. Stram fullstendig til 3,5 Nm. Gjenta for de andre tarnene.

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 6 of 18

)

( ZAWARTOSG

n Kolumna (4X) n Nakretka T M8 x 60 (4X) Klucz szescnokatny 5
Klucz sze$ciokatny 4 Pre;t HD (2X)
m (1X) u

n Plytka z nakretkg M6 x
n Adapter JetStream (4X)

- Sruba M8 x 14,5 mm (8X) B Sruba M6 x 20 (4X)

o MONTAZ KOLUMN DO PRETOW HD.

A. Uzyc¢ klucza szesciokgtnego 4 mm, aby odkreci¢ srube i nasadke z
preta HD jak pokazano.

B. Wsung¢ wktad do preta HD, uzy¢ klucza szesciokgtnego 5 mm do
zamocowania kolumny, podktadki kwadratowej i zamocowac¢ razem za
pomocg Sruby M6 jak pokazano. Nie dokrecac catkowicie.

C. Uzy¢ klucza szesciokgtnego 4 mm, aby ponownie zamocowac
nasadke i $rube do preta HD. Catkowicie dokreci¢é momentem 3,5 Nm.
Powtorzy¢ czynnosci dla pozostatych kolumn.

USTAWIANIE ODLEGLOSCI POMIEDZY
KOLUMNAMI.

Przesung¢ kazda kolumne do oznaczenia 50 cali.

|Przy uzyciu klucza 5 mm dokreci¢ catkowicie kolumny momentem 3,5 Nm.

e WLOZYC NAKRETKIT.
Wihozy¢ nakretki T do gérnego gniazda namiotu SkyPeak tak jak pokazano.

- J




/

NORSK

/

POLSKI

e STILL INN AVSTANDEN MELLOM TARNENE.

Flytt hvert tarn til 50-tommersmerket.

|Bruk 5 mm ngkkelen og stram tarnene helt til 3,5 Nm. |

e SETT INN T-MUTTERNE.

Sett T-mutterne inn i det @vre sporet pa SkyPeak-teltet som vist.
PLASSER TVERRSTENGENE.

Sett tverrstengene pa teltet.

e SIKRE TVERRSTENGENE.

Skyv T-mutterne slik at de er pa linje med tarnene der du vil ha tverrstengene

plassert, og fest hvert tarn med 2 M8-skruer. Bruk 5 mm ngkkelen og stram
helt til 3,5 Nm.

/

PORTUGUES

J
\
( CONTEUDO A

torre (4X) porca em T M8 x 60 (4X)
1 2] S (1)
n placa roscada M6 x 25 chave Allen sextavada de barra de alta resisténcia

(4X) 4 mm (1X) (2X)
parafuso M8 x 14,5 mm
(8X)

n parafuso M6 x 20 (4X) n adaptador JetStream (4X)
FIXAR AS TORRES AS BARRAS DE ALTA
RESISTENCIA.

A. Utilize a chave Allen sextavada de 4 mm para retirar o parafuso e a
tampa da extremidade da barra de alta resisténcia, como mostrado.

B. Faga deslizar o encaixe para dentro da barra de alta resisténcia, utilize
a chave Allen sextavada de 5 mm para fixar a torre, a anilha quadrada
e aperte-os com um parafuso M6, conforme ilustrado. Nao aperte
completamente.

C. Utilize a chave Allen sextavada de 4 mm para voltar a colocar a tampa
da extremidade e o parafuso na barra de alta resisténcia. Aperte
completamente até 3,5 Nm. Repetir o processo para as outras torres.

DEFINIR A DISTANCIA ENTRE AS TORRES.

Mova cada torre para a marca das 50 polegadas (1270 mm).

chave Allen sextavada de

Utilizando a chave Allen sextavada de 5 mm, aperte completamente as
torres até 3,5 Nm.

e INSERIR AS PORCAS EM T.

Introduza as porcas em T na ranhura superior da tenda SkyPeak, conforme
ilustrado.

O COLOCAR AS BARRAS TRANSVERSAIS.

Coloque as barras transversais na tenda.

e FIXAR AS BARRAS TRANSVERSAIS.

Faca deslizar as porcas em T para alinhamento com as torres onde pretende

Qmpletamente até 3,5 Nm.

/

( OBSAH

patka (4x) skrutka M8 x 60 mm (4x) zastrkavaci klu¢ 5 mm
1 2] EX

que as barras transversais fiquem posicionadas e fixe cada torre com 2
parafusos M8. Utilizando a chave Allen sextavada de 5 mm, aperte-os /

SLOVENCINA

Doska s maticou M6 x Inbusovy kIG¢ 4 mm (1x) Ty¢ HD (2x)
25 = a
n Skrutka M6 x 20 (4x)

Skrutka M8 x 14,5 mm Adaptér JetStream (4x)
7 ) 9|

0 UMIESZCZANIE POPRZECZEK.
Umiesci¢ poprzeczki na namiocie.
ZABEZPIECZENIE POPRZECZEK.
Wsung¢ nakretki T, aby ustawi¢ je réwno z kolumnami, gdzie majg by¢

zamocowane poprzeczki i zabezpieczy¢ kazdg kolumne 2 sSrubami M8. Przy
@ciu klucza 5 mm catkowicie dokreci¢ momentem 3,5 Nm.

/

( COOEP)XXMMOE

n OMOPHOE KpenmneHue
(4 wr)

PYCCKWUI

|/

T-ob6pasHas ravika M8 x LIECTUIPaHHbIN Koy Ha 5

60 (4 wT.) MM (1 WwT.)
nnacTtuHyaras raika M6 x LIECTUrPAHHbIN KoY Ha u ayra HD Bar (2 wr.)
25 (4 wr) 4 mm (1 wT)

M8 x 14,5 mm (8 WT.) BUHT M6 x 20 (4 wrT.)
7 BUHT ﬂ

o NMPUCOEAMHUTE OMNOPHbIE KPEMJNEHUA K
OYTAM HD BAR.

A. Vicnonb3yiTe WEeCTUrpaHHbIv KoY Ha 4 MM, YTOObI BbIKPYTUTL
BUHT 1 CHATb TopLeByto 3arnyLuky ¢ gyrn HD Bar, kak nokasaHo Ha
unnicTpaumm.

B. B. 3agswuHbre BCTaBky B ayry HD Bar, Bocnonb3aynteco
LUECTUIPaHHBIM KIOYOM Ha 5 MM, YTOGbI 3adhMKCMPOBaThL ONOPHOE
KpenneHune v KkBagpaTHyto Waiby, U 3aTAHUTE UX BMECTE C NMOMOLLbIO
BMHTa M6, kak nokasaHo Ha unntoctpauuu. lNoka He 3aTarnsanTe
coeaviHeHne NOMHOCTbIO.

C. Wcnonb3ayinte WeCTUrpaHHbIf KMoy Ha 4 MM, YTOObl YCTaHOBUTb
TOpLEBYIO 3armyLUKy U BKPpYTUTb BUHT B ayry HD Bar. 3atanuTe
NOMHOCTbLIO C MOMEHTOM 3aTshxkn 3,5 Hwm. MNosTopuTe aTn Aenctensa ans
OPYrnx OMOPHbIX KPEeMnneHni.

OTPETYNIMPYUTE PACCTOAAHUE MEXAY
OMOPHbIMWU KPEMNMEHUAMMN.

lMepemecTute Kaxxgoe onopHoe KpenneHune K otmeTke 50 OoMOB.

apantep JetStream (4
wT.)

[aeYHbIM KIOYOM Ha 5 MM MOSMHOCTbLIO 3aTSIHUTE OMOPHbLIE KPEMNTIEHNS C
MOMEHTOM 3aTskku 3,5 Hm.

e BCTABBLTE T-OBPA3HbIE FTAUKW.

BcraBbTe T-06pasHble raiikv B BepxHioto npopesb TeHTa SkyPeak, kak
NnokasaHo Ha UNMCTpaLUn.

0 YCTAHOBUWUTE NOMEPE4YUHBLI.
MocTtaBbTe nonepeynHbl Ha TEHT.
e 3AKPENMUTE NONEPE4YUHDI.

CaBuHbTe T-06pasHble ranku, YTobbl COBMECTUTbL C OMOPHbLIMU
KpenneHusmu, Ha KoTopble XOTUTe YCTaHOBWTL NONEPEeYMHbI, 1 3akpenuTe
KaXxgoe onopHoe kpenneHue 2-msi BuHTaMmm M8. MaeyvHbiM Kno4oM Ha 5 mm
MOMHOCTbIO 3aTSHWUTE COEANHEHNSI C MOMEHTOM 3aTsxkku 3,5 Hwm.

-
/

SVENSKA

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 7 of 18

)

( INNEHALL

n torn (4X) n M8 x 60 T-mutter (4X) n 5 mm insexnyckel (1X)
n M6 x 25 mutterplatta (4X) B 4 mm insexnyckel (1X) u HD Bar (2X)

M8 x 14,5 mm skruv (8X) ﬂ M6 x 20 skruv (4X) n JetStream-adapter (4X

J
\
J

o FAST TORNEN VID HD-STANGERNA.

A. Anvand 4 mm insexnyckeln for att ta bort skruven och andlocket fran
HD Bar enligt bilden.

B. Skjutininsatsen i HD Bar, anvand 5 mm insexnyckeln for att fasta
tornet, fyrkantsbrickan och fast dem tillsammans med en M6-skruv
enligt bilden. Dra inte at helt och hallet.

C. Anvand 4 mm insexnyckeln for att atermontera andlocket och skruven

tornen.

vid HD-stangen. Dra at fullstandigt till 3,5 Nm. Upprepa for de andra




4 )

SLOVENCINA

4 )

SVENSKA

o PRIPEVNITE PATKY K TYCIAM HD.

A. Pomocou inbusového kli€a 4 mm odstrarite skrutku a koncovu krytku z
ty¢e HD Bar, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

B. Zasurite vlozku do ty¢e HD, pomocou inbusového klu¢a 5 mm
pripevnite patku, Stvorhrannu podlozku a upevnite ich spolu pomocou
skrutky M6, ako je znazornené na obrazku. Nedotahuijte Upline.

C. Pomocou inbusového kli€¢a 4 mm opat pripevnite koncovu krytku a
skrutku k ty¢i HD Bar. Uplne dotiahnite na 3,5 Nm. Rovnako postupujte
aj pri ostatnych patkach.

e NASTAVTE VZDIALENOST MEDZI PATKAMI.

Presurite kazdu patku na znacku 50 palcov.

|Pomocou francizskeho klti¢a 5 mm Uplne dotiahnite patky na 3,5 Nm. |

e VLOZTE T-MATICE.

Do horného otvoru nadstavby SkyPeak zasurite T-maticu, ako je znazornené
na obrazku.

e UMIESTNITE PRIECNIKY.
Umiestnite prieCniky na nadstavbu.
e PRIECNIKY ZAISTITE.

Posurite T-matice tak, aby boli zarovnané s patkami v mieste, kde chcete
umiestnit’ priecniky, a kazdu patku upevnite 2 skrutkami M8. Pomocou

e STALL IN AVSTANDET MELLAN TORNEN.

Flytta varje torn till 50 tumsmarkeringen.

|Dra at tornen helt till 3,5 Nm med hjalp av en 5 mm skiftnyckel.

e SATT IN T-MUTTRARNA.

Satt in T-muttrarna i den 6vre skaran pa SkyPeak-téltet enligt bilden.
PLACERA TVARSTANGERNA.

Placera tvarstangerna pa taltet.

e SAKRA TVARSTANGERNA.

Skjut T-muttrarna i linje med tornen dar du vill ha tvarstangerna placerade
och fast varje torn med 2 M8-skruvar. Anvand 5 mm skiftnyckeln och dra at

anuzskeho kl'u€a 5 mm uplne dotiahnite na 3,5 Nm.

/

J
\

YKPAIHCbKA
( BMICT A
n OrMopHe KpinneHHs (4 WrT.) T- noq|6Ha raiika M8 x 60 LuecmrpaHHmm KrtoY Ha 5
(4 wr.) M (1 wr)
ﬂﬂaCTVIHHaCTa ranka M6 x mecmrpaHHmm KoY Ha 4 uyra HD Bar (2 wr.)
25 (4 wr) MM (1 WwT.)
rBuHT M8 x 14,5 mm (8 n rBuHT M6 x 20 (4 wr.) apantep JetStream (4
WT.) wr.)
o NMPUEOHANTE OMNOPHI KPINMIEHHA [O AYT HD
BAR.

A. BukopucTanTe LECTUrPaHHUI KIMtoY Ha 4 MM, LWOO BUKPYTUTU MBUHT i
3HATY TopueBy 3arnyLuky 3 Ayrn HD Bar, sk noka3aHo Ha intoctpadji.

B. 3acyHbre BcTaBky B ayry HD Bar, ckopucTtanTecs LWecTurpaHHuM
Krno4eM Ha 5 MM, Wwob 3adpikcyBaTn ONopHe KpinneHHs i KBagpaTHy
wavby, i 3aTArHiTb iX pa3om 3a [OMNOMOroto rBuHTa M6, sk nokasaHo Ha
intocTpauii. Mokn He 3aTarynTe 3’eQHaHHSA MOBHICTHO.

C. BwukopucTante LWeCTUrpaHHUA kniod Ha 4 MM, LWO6 yCTaHOBUTY TOPLEBY
3arnyLuKy i BKpyTUTU rBuHT y Aayry HD Bar. 3atarHite noBHicTiO i3
MOMEHTOM 3aTskkn 3,5 Hwm. MoBTOpITh Ui Ail AN iHWMX ONOPHUX
KpinneHb.

BIOPETYNIOATE BIACTAHb MK ONOPHUMU
KPIMJIEHHAMMW.

[MepeMicTiTb KOXXHEe OMOpHEe KpinneHHs Ao BigmiTkm 50 fronmis.

[alikoBMM Krto4eM Ha 5 MM MOBHICTHO 3aTATHITb OMOPHI KPinneHHs 3
MOMEHTOM 3aTshkkn 3,5 HwM.

e BCTABTE T-NOAIEHI FTAUKMW.

BcraBTe T-nogibHi ranku y BepxHii npopi3 TeHTy SkyPeak, sik nokasaHo Ha
intocTpaii.

YCTAHOBITb MOMNEPE4YUHN.

MocTaBTe nonepevynHn Ha TeHT.

6 3AKPINITb NMONEPEYUHWN.

3cyHbTe T-nofibHi ranku, Wob cyMiCTUTY 3 ONOPHMMMU KPIMNEHHAMU, Ha SKi
Xo4eTe BCTaHOBUTW NOMEPEYMHN, i 3aKpiniTe KOXXHE OMOPHE KpinneHHs 2-ma
rBuUHTamMu M8. MakoBMM Krnto4eM Ha 5 MM MOBHICTIO 3aTArHITb 3’'€AHaHHSA 3

wMeHTOM 3aTskkm 3,5 Hm. /

Instruction # 21000122A - page 8 of 18

helt till 3,5 Nm.




4 IMPORTANT WARNINGS I

/ AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS \

Rack Installation

Inadequately secured loads and incorrectly mounted roof racks and accessory
racks can come loose during travel and cause serious accidents! Therefore,
installation, handling and use must be carried out in accordance with product
and vehicle instructions.

In addition to these instructions, review the mounting instructions for the roof
rack and the operating instructions of the vehicle.

These instructions should be kept together with the vehicle’s operating
instructions and carried in the vehicle when in use and en route.

For your own safety, you should only use roof racks that are authorized for use
with your vehicle.

For roof racks that do not specify the distance between the front and rear
crossbars, the distance shall be at least 700 mm or as large as possible.
Please note that changes (e.g. additional drill holes) to the accessory rack’s
attachment system are not permissible.

Check attachment hardware and load for tight fit and function:

. Before the start of any journey.

. After driving a short distance following rack or load install.

. At regular intervals on longer journeys.

. More frequently on rough terrain.

. After interruption of a journey during which the vehicle was left
unsupervised (check for damage due to outside intervention).

Rack Loading
Do not exceed the maximum load specified for the roof rack, accessory rack or

the maximum load recommended by the vehicle manufacturer.
Max Roof Load = weight of roof rack + weight of accessory racks + weight of
load.

Load shall be uniformly distributed with the lowest possible center of gravity.

Load should not substantially extend beyond the loading surface of the roof
rack.

Vehicle Driving and Regulations

The speed driven must be suited to the load transported and to official speed
limits. In the absence of any speed limits, we recommend a maximum speed of
80 mph (130 km/h).

When transporting any load, the speed of the vehicle must take into account
all conditions such as the state of the road, the surface of the road, traffic
conditions, wind, etc. Vehicle handling, cornering, braking and sensitivity to
side winds will change with the addition of roof top loads.

If this product is off-road certified, it is designed and intended to be used on
forest service roads, access roads or other non-technical terrains at moderate
speeds. It is not to be used while rock-crawling, jumping, bogging, or other
technical off-road terrains. When using off-road certified products with non-off-
road certified products, always follow the warnings and restrictions stated in the
non-off-road certified product instructions.

Maintenance

The accessory rack should be carefully cleaned and maintained, particularly
during the winter months. Use only a solution of water and standard car wash
liquid without any alcohol, bleach or ammonium additives.

For reasons of fuel economy and the safety of other road users, the accessory
rack and roof rack should be removed when not in use.

Periodically inspect accessory rack for damage. Replace lost, damaged or
worn parts. Use only original spare parts obtained from a stocking specialist,
dealer or manufacturer.

Any changes made to the roof racks and accessory racks as well as the use of
spare parts or accessories other than those supplied by the manufacturer will
lead to the lapsing of the manufacturer’s warranty and liability for any material
damage or accidents. You should observe these instructions to the letter and
only use the original parts supplied.

In order to replace any lost or defective keys, note the lock and key numbers
below and register them at www.yakima.com.

- J

Instruction # 21000122A - page 9 of 18

Pose du porte-bagage
Une charge mal arrimée, un porte-bagage de toit, ou encore un de ses accessoires,

qui seraient mal installés pourraient se libérer en cours de trajet et provoquer un grave
accident ! C’est pourquoi la pose, la manutention et I'utilisation de ce produit doivent
étre conformes aux instructions visant le produit et le véhicule.

En plus d’observer les présentes instructions, vérifier les instructions visant la pose du
porte-bagage et les instructions visant le véhicule.

Les présentes instructions devraient étre jointes au manuel d'utilisation du véhicule et
conservées a bord lors du déplacement.

Par sécurité, on ne devrait utiliser que des porte-bagages qui sont approuvés pour le
véhicule.

Dans le cas des porte-bagages dont la distance entre les barres transversales avant
et arriére n’est pas spécifiée, cette distance doit étre la plus grande possible, mais
d’au moins 700 mm. Priére de noter qu'il est interdit d’apporter des modifications

au systéme de montage de I'accessoire (en pergant des trous supplémentaires, par
exemple).

Vérifier la solidité des dispositifs de fixation et I'arrimage de la charge :

. avant de prendre la route ;

. peu de temps aprés le départ si 'on a posé le porte-bagage ou si on I'a chargé ;

. a intervalles réguliers sur les longs trajets ;

. plus fréquemment sur routes cahoteuses ;

. aprés tout arrét durant lequel le véhicule a été laissé sans surveillance
(confirmer I'absence de dommages provoqués par des tiers).

Chargement du porte-bagage
Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée pour le porte-bagage, I'accessoire de

transport ou la charge maximale recommandée par le constructeur du véhicule.
Charge maximale sur le toit = poids du porte-bagage + poids de I'accessoire de
transport + poids de la charge.

La charge doit étre répartie de maniére uniforme et son centre de gravité doit étre le
plus bas possible.

La charge ne doit pas dépasser significativement de la surface de charge du porte-
bagage.

Conduite du véhicule et réglementation
La vitesse a laquelle on roule doit tenir compte de la charge transportée et des

limitations de vitesse. En I'absence de limitation de vitesse, nous recommandons de
ne pas dépasser 130 km/h.

Quand on transporte n’'importe quelle charge, la vitesse a laquelle on roule doit aussi
tenir compte des conditions ambiantes comme I'état de la route, la surface de la route,
les conditions de la circulation, le vent, etc. Le comportement du véhicule, sa tenue en
virage, son freinage et sa sensibilité aux vents latéraux seront modifiés par I'addition
de charges sur le toit.

Si ce produit est approuvé pour la conduite hors-route, il est destiné a servir sur des
chemins forestiers, des routes d’accés et d’autres terrains peu accidentés a vitesse
modérée. On ne doit pas I'utiliser si le véhicule sert a franchir de gros rochers, a
sauter, a rouler dans la boue profonde ou a circuler sur des terrains tres accidentés.
Quand on se sert de produits approuvés pour la conduite hors-route en conjonction
avec d’autres qui ne le sont pas, il faut toujours respecter les avertissements et les
limitations stipulés dans les instructions des produits qui ne sont pas approuvés pour
la conduite hors-route.

Entretien

L’accessoire de transport doit étre nettoyé et entretenu avec soin, particuliérement
durant I'hiver. Pour le nettoyage, n’employer que du savon liquide normal pour
automobile et de I'eau, sans ajouter d’alcool, d’eau de Javel ou d’'ammonium.

Pour économiser du carburant et par sécurité pour les autres usagers de la route, il
est recommandé d’enlever I'accessoire de transport et le porte-bagage quand ils ne
servent pas.

Inspecter I'accessoire de transport régulierement. Remplacer les piéces perdues,
endommagées ou usées. N'employer que des piéces d’origine, que I'on peut se
procurer auprées d’'un détaillant ou du fabricant.

Toute modification apportée au porte-bagage ou a I'accessoire de transport, ainsi
que I'emploi de pieces ou d’accessoires autres que ceux fournis par le fabricant,
annulerait la garantie et la responsabilité du fabricant en cas de dommages matériels
ou d’accident. L'utilisateur doit donc respecter les présentes instructions a la lettre et
n’employer que les piéces d’origine fournies.

Afin de pouvoir remplacer des clés perdues ou défectueuses, prendre note du numéro
de la serrure et des clés ci-dessous et les enregistrer a www.yakima.com.

- J




/ ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

-

DULEZITA UPOZORNENI

Instalacion del portaequipaje

iSi las cargas no estan aseguradas de manera adecuada y si los portaequipajes para techo
y los accesorios de transporte estdn montados incorrectamente, se pueden aflojar durante
un viaje y causar accidentes serios! Por lo tanto, la instalacion, manipulacioén y uso se
deben realizar respetando las instrucciones del producto y del vehiculo.

Ademas de estas instrucciones, lea las instrucciones de montaje del portaequipaje para
techo y las instrucciones de operacion del vehiculo.

Estas instrucciones se deben guardar junto con las instrucciones de operacion del vehiculo
y llevar dentro del coche cuando este producto esta instalado.

Para su propia seguridad, usted debe instalar solamente portaequipajes para techo
aprobados para su vehiculo.

Para los portaequipajes de techo que no especifican la distancia entre las barras
transversales delantera y trasera, la separacion debe ser de por lo menos 700 mm, o lo mas
grande que sea posible. Por favor tenga en cuenta que no esta permitido realizar ningun
cambio en el sistema de fijacion de los portaequipajes (p. ej.: agujeros adicionales).

Verifique los accesorios de fijacion y la carga para asegurarse de que estén bien ajustados
y en buenas condiciones:
» Antes de salir de viaje.
» Una vez recorrida una corta distancia después de instalar el portaequipaje o la carga.
« Alintervalos regulares durante los viajes mas largos.
+ Con mas frecuencia en terrenos irregulares.
» Después de cada parada durante un viaje, en la que el vehiculo quedo sin vigilancia
(comprobacion de dafios debido a la posible accién de terceros).

Carga del portaequipaje
No exceda la carga maxima que corresponde al portaequipaje para techo, los accesorios de
transporte o la carga maxima recomendada por el fabricante del vehiculo.

Carga maxima del techo = peso del portaequipaje para techo + peso de los accesorios de
transporte + peso de la carga.

La carga debe estar uniformemente distribuida con el centro de gravedad lo mas bajo
posible.

La carga no debe sobrepasar sustancialmente la superficie de carga del portaequipaje para
techo.

Manejo del vehiculo y reglamentaciones

Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga transportada y que respete
los limites de velocidad reglamentarios. En caso de que el limite de velocidad no esté
indicado, recomendamos no superar los 130 km/h.

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una velocidad que tenga
en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de la ruta, la superficie

del camino, las condiciones del trafico, el viento, etc. El manejo del vehiculo, asi como el
frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos de costado, cambian cuando se
adicionan cargas sobre el techo. Cuando se transporta todo tipo de carga, se debe circular
a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado
de la ruta, la superficie del camino, las condiciones del trafico, el viento, etc. El manejo del
vehiculo, asi como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos de costado,
cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

Si este producto esta certificado para usar fuera de la carretera, significa que esta disefiado
y adaptado para emplearse en caminos de servicio forestales, rutas de acceso u otros
terrenos poco accidentados a velocidad moderada. No se debe utilizar si el vehiculo

se emplea para trepar entre rocas, saltar, circular en pantanos o en otros terrenos muy
accidentados. Cuando se utilizan productos certificados para usar fuera de la carretera
conjuntamente con otros que no lo son, respete siempre las advertencias y restricciones
establecidas en las instrucciones de los productos que no estan certificados para usar fuera
de la carretera.

Mantenimiento

Los accesorios de transporte se deben limpiar con cuidado y mantenerlos de manera
adecuada, especialmente durante los meses de invierno. Para esto, utilice solamente una
solucién de agua y liquido lavacoches estandar, sin ningun afadido de alcohol, blanqueador
0 amoniaco.

Por razones de economia de combustible y de seguridad para otros usuarios de la
carretera, el portaequipaje para techo y los accesorios de transporte se deben desinstalar
cuando no se utilizan.

Verifique periédicamente los accesorios de transporte por si estan dafiados. Reemplace las
piezas perdidas, rotas o gastadas. Utilice solamente repuestos de fabrica provenientes de
un especialista, distribuidor o fabricante.

La modificacion de los portaequipajes para techo y de los accesorios de transporte, asi
como el uso de otras piezas de repuesto o accesorios diferentes de los provistos por

el fabricante, haran caducar la garantia y la responsabilidad del fabricante por dafios
materiales o accidentes. Usted debe respetar al pie de la letra estas instrucciones de uso y
utilizar solamente las piezas de origen provistas.

Para reemplazar una llave perdida o defectuosa, anote mas abajo los niumeros de la
cerradura y de la llave y registrelos en www.yakima.com.

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 10 of 18

)

Instalace nosice

Nedostate¢né zajiStény naklad a nespravné namontované stfeSni nosice a nosice
prisluSenstvi se mohou béhem jizdy uvolnit a zplsobit vazné nehody! Instalace,
manipulace a pouzivani musi byt proto provadény v souladu s navodem k
produktu a vozidlu.

Kromé tohoto navodu si prostudujte montazni navod ke stfe$nimu nosici a navod
k obsluze vozidla.

Tento navod byste méli uchovavat pohromadé s navodem k obsluze vozidla a oba
by mély byt ve vozidle pfi jeho pouzivani a na cestach.

Pro vasi vlastni bezpe€nost byste méli pouzivat pouze stfe$ni nosice, které jsou
schvaleny pro pouziti na vaSem vozidle.

V pfipadé stfesnich nosi¢l, u nichZ neni stanovena vzdalenost mezi pfedni a
zadni pfickou, musi byt tato vzdalenost alespori 700 mm nebo co nejvétsi. Méjte
prosim na paméti, Ze zmény (napf. dodate¢né vyvrtani otvort) na upeviiovacim
systému nosice prisluSenstvi nejsou pfipustné.

Zkontrolujte upeviiovaci prvky, zda pini svou funkci, a naklad, zda je pevné
usazen:

. Pfed zacatkem jakékoli cesty.

. Po ujeti kratké vzdalenosti po instalaci nosic¢e nebo nakladu.

. V pravidelnych intervalech na delSich cestach.

+  Castgji v nerovném terénu.

. Po preruseni jizdy, pfi kterém bylo vozidlo ponechano bez dozoru
(zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k poskozeni v disledku vnéjsiho zasahu).

Nakladani nosice

Neprekracujte maximalni zatizeni stanovené pro stfesni nosic, nosi¢ prislusenstvi
nebo maximalni zatiZzeni doporu¢ené vyrobcem vozidla.

Maximalni zatiZzeni stfechy = hmotnost stfeSniho nosi¢e + hmotnost nosict
prislusenstvi + hmotnost nakladu.

Naklad musi byt rozloZzen rovnomérné tak, aby jeho t&zisté bylo co nejnize.

Naklad by nemél vyrazné presahovat loZznou plochu stfe$niho nosice.

Rizeni vozidla a predpisy

Rychlost jizdy musi byt pfizplsobena prepravovanému nakladu a oficidlnim
omezenim rychlosti. Pokud neexistuji zadna omezeni rychlosti, doporu¢ujeme
maximalni rychlost 130 km/h (80 mph).

P¥i pfepravé jakéhokoli nakladu musi rychlost vozidla zohledrovat veskeré
podminky, jako je stav vozovky, povrch vozovky, dopravni podminky, vitr atd.
Ovladatelnost vozidla, zata€eni, brzdéni a citlivost na bo¢ni vitr se s pfidanim
nakladu na stfechu zméni.

Pokud je tento produkt certifikovan pro jizdu v terénu, je navrzen a uréen

pro pouziti na lesnich obsluznych cestach, pfijezdovych cestach nebo jinych
netechnickych terénech pfi mirné rychlosti. Nesmi se pouzivat k jizdé po skalach,
skakani, jizdé v blaté nebo na jinych technickych terénech mimo vozovku. Pfi
pouzivani produktd certifikovanych pro jizdu v terénu s produkty, které pro jizdu v
terénu certifikovany nejsou, vzdy dodrzujte varovani a omezeni uvedena v navodu
k produktu, ktery pro jizdu v terénu neni certifikovan.

Udrzba

Nosi¢ pfFislusenstvi byste méli peclivé Cistit a udrzovat, zejména v zimnich
meésicich. Pouzivejte pouze roztok vody a standardni kapaliny na myti aut bez
alkoholu, bélidel nebo amonnych pfisad.

KdyZ nosic pfislusenstvi a stfe$ni nosi¢ nepouzivate, méli byste je z dtivodu
uspory paliva a bezpe¢nosti ostatnich uc¢astnikl silniéniho provozu sundat.

Nosi¢ prisluSenstvi pravidelné kontrolujte, zda neni poSkozeny. Ztracené,
poskozené nebo opotfebované dily vymeérnite. Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni
dily ziskané od specializovaného skladu, prodejce nebo vyrobce.

Jakékoli zmény na stfesnich nosicich a nosicich pfisluSenstvi, jakoz i pouziti jinych
nahradnich dilt nebo pfislusenstvi nez téch, které dodava vyrobce, povedou ze
strany vyrobce k zaniku zaruky a odpovédnosti za jakékoli materialni Skody &i
nehody. Pfesné dodrZujte tyto pokyny a pouzivejte pouze dodané originalni dily.

Chcete-li nahradit pfipadné ztracené nebo vadné kli¢e, poznamenejte si nize
uvedenad Cisla zamku a klicu a zaregistrujte je na www.yakima.com.

\_ )




/ VIGTIGE ADVARSLER

/" BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN )\

Montering af bagagebaerer

Utilstreekkeligt fastgjort last og forkert monterede tagbagagebeerere og
tilbehgrsholdere kan ga lgs under karslen og forarsage alvorlige ulykker!
Derfor skal montering, handtering og brug udferes i overensstemmelse
med instruktionerne til produktet og keretgjet.

Foruden disse instruktioner skal du laese monteringsvejledningen til
tagbagagebeereren og kgretgjets instruktionsbog.

Disse instruktioner skal opbevares sammen med kgretgjets
instruktionsbog og befinde sig i kgretgjet, nar det er i brug og pa vejen.
Af hensyn til din egen sikkerhed bgr du kun bruge tagbagagebeerere,
som er autoriseret til brug med dit keretg;j.

For tagbagagebaerere, som ikke angiver afstanden mellem de forreste
og bageste tveerbjeelker, skal afstanden vaere mindst 700 mm eller

sa stor som muligt. Bemaerk, at eendringer (f.eks. ekstra borehuller) i
tilbehgrsholderens fastggrelsessystem ikke er tilladt.

Tjek fastgerelseshardwaren og lasten for korrekt montering og funktion:

*  Feor start pd alle kereture.

*  Efter at have kert en kort streekning efter montering af
bagagebeerer eller last.

. Med jeevne mellemrum pd leengere ture.

. Hyppigere i ujesevnt terraen.

. Efter afbrydelse af en karetur, hvor keretgjet var uden opsyn
(tjek for skader p& grund af udefrakommende indgreb).

Leesning af bagagebeereren
Overstig ikke den maksimale last specificeret for tagbagagebaereren

og tilbehgrsholderen eller den maksimale last anbefalet af
karetgjsproducenten.

Maks. last pa taget = vaegt af tagbagagebaerer + vaegt af tilbehgrsholder
+ veegt af last.

Lasten skal fordeles jeevnt med det lavest mulige tyngdepunkt.

Lasten ma ikke vaesentligt rage ud over tagbagagebzererens lastflade.

Kersel og keretgjsforskrifter

Kgrehastigheden skal passe til den transporterede vaegt og de officielle
fartgraenser. Hvis der ikke er nogen fartgraense, anbefales en maksimal
hastighed pa 130 km/t (80 mph).

Ved al transport af last skal k@rehastigheden tage hgjde for alle
forhold, f.eks. vejens tilstand, vejoverfladen, trafikforholdene og vind.
Kgreegenskaber, svingning, bremsning og falsomhed over for sidevind
eendrer sig, nar der er last pa biltaget.

Hvis dette produkt er offroad-certificeret, er det designet og beregnet til
brug pa skovvaesensveje, adgangsveje eller andet ikke-teknisk terreen
ved moderate hastigheder. Det ma ikke anvendes ved kersel over
klippegrund, med spring, i mudder eller andet teknisk offroad-terraen.
Nar man anvender offroad-certificerede produkter med ikke-offroad-
certificerede produkter, skal man altid overholde de advarsler og
begraensninger, som er angivet i instruktionerne til det ikke-offroad-
certificerede produkt.

Vedligeholdelse
Tilbehgrsholderen skal renggres og vedligeholdes omhyggeligt,

iseer i vintermanederne. Brug kun en oplgsning af vand og
standardbilvaskemiddel uden alkohol, blegemiddel eller
ammoniumtilsaetningsstoffer.

Af hensyn til breendstofgkonomi og andre trafikanters sikkerhed skal
tilbehgrsholderen og bagagebaereren afmonteres, nar de ikke er i brug.
Efterse jeevnligt tilbehersholderen for skader. Udskift mistede,
beskadigede eller slidte dele. Brug kun originale reservedele kgbt hos en
lagerspecialist, forhandler eller producent.

Enhver aendring af bagagebeerere og tilbehgrsholdere samt brugen af
reservedele eller tilbehar, som ikke er leveret af producenten, vil fgre

til ugyldiggerelse af producentens garanti og erstatningsansvar for alle
materielle skader eller uheld. Disse instruktioner skal overholdes til punkt
og prikke, og kun de originale leverede dele ma anvendes.

For at erstatte eventuelle bortkomne eller defekte nggler bedes du notere
de nedenstaende numre for lase og nggler og registrere dem pa www.

yakima.com.
- /

Instruction # 21000122A - page 11 of 18

Installatie van de dakdrager

Onvoldoende vastgezette ladingen en verkeerd gemonteerde dakdragers en
accessoirerekken kunnen tijdens het rijden losraken en ernstige ongelukken
veroorzaken! Daarom moeten montage, behandeling en gebruik worden
uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de instructies van het product en het
voertuig.

Lees naast deze instructies ook de montage-instructies voor de dakdrager en
de gebruiksaanwijzing van het voertuig.

Deze instructies moeten samen met de bedieningsinstructies van het voertuig
worden bewaard en tijdens het gebruik en onderweg in het voertuig worden
meegenomen.

Voor uw eigen veiligheid mag u alleen dakdragers gebruiken die voor gebruik
met uw voertuig zijn goedgekeurd.

Voor dakdragers waarvoor de afstand tussen de dwarsstangen voor en achter
niet wordt gespecificeerd, moet de afstand minstens 700 mm of zo groot
mogelijk zijn. Aanpassingen aan het bevestigingssysteem van het accessoirerek
(bijv. extra boorgaten) zijn niet toegestaan.

Controleer of de bevestigingsmiddelen en de lading stevig vastzitten en goed
werken:

. Voor het begin van elke reis.

. Na een korte afstand rijden na het monteren van een rek of
aanbrengen van lading.

. Met regelmatige tussenpozen op langere reizen.

. Vaker bij rijden over ruw terrein.

. Na onderbreking van een reis waarbij het voertuig onbewaakt is

achtergelaten (controle op schade door manipulatie van buitenaf).

Beladen van de dakdrager
Overschrijd de maximale belasting die voor de dakdrager of het accessoirerek

is gespecificeerd, of de maximale belasting die door de autofabrikant wordt
aanbevolen, niet.

Max. dakbelasting = gewicht van de dakdrager + gewicht van het accessoirerek
+ gewicht van de lading.

De belasting moet gelijkmatig worden verdeeld met een zo laag mogelijk
zwaartepunt.

De lading mag niet ver buiten het laadoppervlak van de dakdrager uitsteken.

Autorijden en voorschriften
Pas de snelheid aan de vervoerde lading en aan de offici€le snelheidslimieten

aan. Als er geen snelheidslimieten zijn, adviseren we een maximumsnelheid
van 130 km/u (80 mph).

Bij het vervoeren van elke lading moet bij de snelheid van het voertuig rekening
gehouden worden met alle omstandigheden, zoals de toestand van de weg,
het type wegdek, de verkeersomstandigheden, wind, enz. De besturing van
het voertuig, het rijgedrag in de bochten, het remmen en de gevoeligheid voor
zijwind veranderen met lading op het dak van een voertuig.

Als dit product voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerd is, is het ontworpen en
bedoeld voor gebruik op boswegen, toegangswegen of andere niet-technische
terreinen, waar met gematigde snelheden wordt gereden. Het is niet bedoeld
voor gebruik bij extreme activiteiten als rock crawling, jumping, bogging

of op andere technische off-road terreinen. Volg, als voor off-roadgebruik
gecertificeerde producten samen met niet voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerde
producten worden gebruikt, altijld de waarschuwingen en beperkingen op die
vermeld staan in de instructies van het niet voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerde
product.

Onderhoud

Het accessoirerek moet zorgvuldig worden gereinigd en onderhouden, vooral
tijdens de wintermaanden. Gebruik alleen een oplossing van water en een
standaard autowasmiddel zonder alcohol-, bleek- of ammoniumhoudende
additieven.

Om redenen van brandstofbesparing en de veiligheid van andere
weggebruikers moeten het accessoirerek en de dakdrager worden verwijderd
als ze niet worden gebruikt.

Inspecteer het accessoirerek regelmatig op beschadigingen. Vervang
verloren, beschadigde of versleten onderdelen. Gebruik alleen originele
reserveonderdelen die verkrijgbaar zijn bij een specialist, dealer of de fabrikant.
Het aanpassen van de dakdragers en accessoirerekken en het gebruik van
reserveonderdelen of accessoires die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd,
hebben tot gevolg dat de garantie van de fabrikant vervalt en deze ook

niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor eventuele materiéle schade of
ongevallen. Volg deze instructies nauwkeurig op en gebruik alleen de originele
onderdelen.

Noteer de slot- en sleutelnummers hieronder en registreer ze op www.yakima.

com om verloren of defecte sleutels te kunnen vervangen.

o




/ TARKEITA VAROITUKSIA

/" AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

Telineiden asennus

Puutteellisesti kiinnitetyt kuormat ja virheellisesti asennetut katto- ja taakkatelineet
voivat irrota matkan aikana ja aiheuttaa vakavia onnettomuuksia! Asennuksessa,
kasittelyssa ja kaytdssa tulee noudattaa tuotteen ja ajoneuvon ohjeita.

Tutustu ndiden ohjeiden liséksi kattotelineen asennusohjeisiin ja ajoneuvon
kayttéohjeisiin.
Nama ohjeet tulee sailyttad yhdessa ajoneuvon kayttdohjeiden kanssa

ajoneuvossa sen kayton ja ajon aikana.

Kayta turvallisuussyista ainoastaan sellaisia kattotelineita, jotka on hyvaksytty
kaytettavaksi ajoneuvosi kanssa.

Jos kattotelineiden etu- ja takapoikkipalkkien vélista etéisyytta ei ole maaritetty,
etaisyyden on oltava vahintaan 700 mm tai mahdollisimman suuri. Huomaa,
ettd taakkatelineen kiinnitysjarjestelmaéan ei saa tehda muutoksia (kuten uusia
porausreikia).

Tarkista kiinnikkeiden ja kuorman kiinnitys

. ennen ajon alkamista

. ajettuasi lyhyen matkan telineen tai kuorman asennuksen jalkeen
. saanndllisin vélein pidemmilla matkoilla

. useammin haastavissa maastoissa

. kun matka on keskeytynyt, minkd aikana ajoneuvo on jatetty
valvomatta (tarkista, ettei kukaan ulkopuolinen ole vahingoittanut
ajoneuvoa).

Telineen kuormaus

Al3 ylité kattotelineelle tai taakkatelineelle méaariteltyd enimmaiskuormitusta tai
ajoneuvon valmistajan suosittelemaa enimmaiskuormitusta.

Katon enimmaiskuormitus = kattotelineen paino + taakkatelineen paino + kuorman
paino.

Kuorman on jakauduttava tasaisesti ja painopisteen on oltava mahdollisimman
alhaalla.

Kuorma ei saa ulottua huomattavasti kattotelineen kuormausalueen ulkopuolelle.

Ajoneuvon ajaminen ja maaraykset
Ajonopeuden tulee soveltua kuljetettavalle kuormalle seka vastata

virallisia nopeusrajoituksia. Jos nopeusrajoitusta ei ole maaritetty, suositus
enimmaisnopeudeksi on 130 km/h (80 mph).

Kuormaa kuljetettaessa ajonopeudessa on otettava huomioon kaikki olosuhteet,
kuten tien kunto, tien pinta, liikenneolosuhteet, tuuli jne. Kuorma vaikuttaa
ajoneuvon kasiteltavyyteen, kaarreajoon, jarrutukseen ja herkkyyteen sivutuulelle.

Jos tama tuote on hyvaksytty maastoajoon, se on suunniteltu ja tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi metsdautoteilla, hiekkateilla tai muissa epateknisissa maastoissa
kohtuullisella nopeudella. Sita ei tule kayttaa kalliokiipeilyn, hyppelyn ja muta-ajon
yhteydessa tai muissa teknisissd maastoissa. Kun kaytat maastoajoon hyvaksyttyja
tuotteita muiden kuin maastoajoon hyvaksyttyjen tuotteiden kanssa, noudata aina
muiden kuin maastoajoon hyvéaksyttyjen tuotteiden ohjeissa mainittuja varoituksia
ja rajoituksia.

Kunnossapito
Taakkateline on puhdistettava ja huollettava huolellisesti erityisesti talvikuukausina.

Kayta ainoastaan vetta ja tavallista autonpesunestetta, jossa ei ole alkoholia,
valkaisuaineita tai ammoniumlisaaineita.

Taakka- ja kattoteline on irrotettava, kun niita ei kayteta, polttoaineen saastadmiseksi
ja muiden tienkayttajien turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Tarkista saanndllisesti, onko taakkatelineessa vaurioita. Vaihda kadonneet,
vaurioituneet tai kuluneet osat. Kayté ainoastaan alan asiantuntijoilta,
jalleenmyyijalta tai valmistajalta hankittuja alkuperaisia varaosia.

Katto- ja taakkatelineisiin tehdyt muutokset sekd muiden kuin valmistajalta
hankittujen varaosien tai lisdvarusteiden kayttd mitatdivat valmistajan takuun ja
vastuun mahdollisista aineellisista vahingoista tai onnettomuuksista. Noudata naita
ohjeita tarkasti, ja kayta vain mukana toimitettuja alkuperaisia osia.

Jos haluat hankkia uudet avaimet kadonneiden tai vialliset avaimien tilalle,
rekisterdi jaliempana ilmoitetut lukkojen ja avainten numerot osoitteessa www.
yakima.com.

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 12 of 18

)

Installation d’'une galerie de toit

Des charges mal arrimées et des galeries de toit et porte-accessoires mal montés
peuvent se détacher en cours de route et provoquer des accidents graves ! Par
conséquent, l'installation, la manipulation et I'utilisation doivent étre effectuées
conformément aux instructions relatives au produit et au véhicule.

En plus de ces instructions, lisez les instructions de montage de la galerie de toit et
les instructions d'utilisation du véhicule.

Ces instructions doivent étre conservées avec les instructions d’utilisation du
véhicule et se trouver dans le véhicule lors de I'utilisation et des trajets.

Pour votre propre sécurité, n’utilisez que des galeries de toit testées (par exemple
testées GS) dont I'utilisation est autorisée avec votre véhicule.

Pour les barres de toit qui ne précisent pas la distance entre les barres
transversales avant et arriére, la distance doit étre d’au moins 700 mm ou aussi
grande que possible. Veuillez noter qu'il n’est pas possible de modifier le systéme
de fixation du porte-accessoires (par exemple en y ajoutant des trous).

Vérifiez I'ajustement et le fonctionnement du matériel de fixation et la charge :

. Avant le début de tout trajet.

. Aprés avoir roulé sur une courte distance aprés l'installation d'une
barre de toit ou d'une charge.

. Aintervalles réguliers sur les longs trajets.

. Plus fréquemment sur des terrains accidentés.

. Apreés l'interruption d'un voyage au cours duquel le véhicule a été laissé
sans surveillance (vérification de dommages éventuels dus a une intervention
extérieure).

Chargement des barres de toit

Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale spécifiée pour les barres de toit, la galerie
d’accessoires ou la charge maximale recommandée par le constructeur du
véhicule. Charge maximale sur le toit = poids de la galerie de toit + poids des
porte-accessoires + poids de la charge.

La charge doit étre uniformément répartie avec un centre de gravité le plus bas
possible.

La charge ne doit pas dépasser sensiblement la surface de chargement des barres
de toit.

Conduite des véhicules et réglementation

La vitesse pratiquée doit étre adaptée a la charge transportée et aux limitations de
vitesse officielles. En 'absence de toute limitation de vitesse, nous recommandons
une vitesse maximale de 130 km/h (80 mph).

Lors du transport d’'une charge quelconque, la vitesse du véhicule doit tenir compte
de toutes les conditions telles que I'état de la route, le revétement de la route, les
conditions de circulation, le vent, etc. La maniabilité du véhicule, les virages, le
freinage et la sensibilité aux vents latéraux changent avec I'ajout de charges sur le
toit.

Si ce produit est certifié tout-terrain, il est congu et destiné a étre utilisé sur des
chemins forestiers, des routes d’accés ou d’autres terrains non techniques a des
vitesses modérées. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé pour le franchissement de rochers,
sauts, bourbiers, ou autres terrains tout-terrain techniques. Lors de I'utilisation de
produits certifiés tout-terrain avec des produits non certifiés tout-terrain, il convient
de toujours respecter les avertissements et les restrictions figurant dans les
instructions du produit non certifié non routier.

Maintenance

Le porte-accessoires doit étre soigneusement nettoyé et entretenu, en particulier
pendant les mois d’hiver. N'utilisez qu’une solution d’eau et de liquide de lavage
standard sans alcool, agent de blanchiment ou additif a base d’ammonium.

Pour des raisons d’efficacité énergétique et la sécurité usagers de la route, le
porte-accessoires et les barres de toit doivent étre retirés lorsqu’ils ne sont pas
utilisés.

Inspectez périodiquement le porte-accessoires pour vérifier qu’il n’est pas
endommagé. Remplacez les piéces perdues, endommagées ou usées. N'utilisez
que des piéces de rechange d’origine obtenues auprées d’'un spécialiste automobile,
d’un revendeur ou du fabricant.

Toute modification apportée aux barres de toit et aux porte-accessoires ainsi que
I'utilisation de piéces de rechange ou d’accessoires autres que ceux fournis par le
fabricant entrainent I'annulation de la garantie du fabricant et de sa responsabilité
en cas de dommages matériels ou d’accidents. Vous devez respecter ces
instructions a la lettre et n’utiliser que les pieces d’origine fournies.

Afin de remplacer les clés perdues ou défectueuses, notez les numéros de serrure

et de clé ci-dessous et enregistrez-les & I'adresse www.yakima.com.

o




/

WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

\

/, AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

Tragereinbau

Unzureichend gesicherte Ladung und falsch montierte Dachtrager und Zubehdrtrager
kénnen sich wahrend der Fahrt [6sen und schwere Unfélle verursachen! Daher missen
Einbau, Handhabung und Verwendung in Ubereinstimmung mit den Produkt- und
Fahrzeuganweisungen durchgefiihrt werden.

Lesen Sie neben dieser Anleitung die Montageanleitung des Dachtragers und die
Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs aufbewahrt
und bei der Benutzung und wahrend der Fahrt im Fahrzeug mitgefiihrt werden.

Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit verwenden Sie nur Dachtrager, die fir die Verwendung mit
Ihrem Fahrzeug zugelassen sind.

Bei Dachtragern, deren Abstand zwischen den vorderen und hinteren Quertragern
nicht angegeben ist, muss der Abstand mindestens 700 mm oder mdoglichst

grof® sein. Beachten Sie, dass Veranderungen (z. B. zusétzliche Bohrungen) am
Befestigungssystem des Zubehdrtragers nicht zulassig sind.

Priifen Sie die Befestigungsteile und die Last auf festen Sitz und Funktion:

. Vor dem Beginn einer Fahrt.

. Nach einer kurzen Strecke nach der Installation des Regals oder der Ladung.
. Auf ldngeren Stecken in regelmdBigen Abstdnden.

. In unwegsamem Geldnde &fter.

. Nach einer Fahrtunterbrechung, bei der das Fahrzeug unbeaufsichtigt war

(Uberpriifung auf Schaden durch Fremdeinwirkung).

Beladung des Tragers
Uberschreiten Sie nicht die fur den Dachtrager oder den Zubehdrtrager angegebene oder

die vom Fahrzeughersteller empfohlene Hochstlast.
Maximale Dachlast = Gewicht des Dachtragers + Gewicht der Zubehdrtrager + Gewicht
der Ladung.

Die Last muss gleichmaBig verteilt sein und einen méglichst niedrigen Schwerpunkt
aufweisen.

Die Last sollte nicht weit Uber die Ladeflache des Dachtragers hinausragen.

Fahrzeugfiihrung und Vorschriften
Die gefahrene Geschwindigkeit muss der beférderten Last und den

offiziellen Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen angepasst sein. Wenn keine
Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen vorliegen, empfehlen wir eine Héchstgeschwindigkeit
von 130 km/h (80 mph).

Beim Transport von Lasten aller Arten muss die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs alle
Bedingungen wie StraBenzustand, StraBenoberflache, Verkehrsbedingungen, Wind

usw. berticksichtigen. Das Fahrverhalten, die Kurvenlage, das Bremsverhalten und die
Seitenwindempfindlichkeit des Fahrzeugs andern sich, wenn zusatzliche Lasten auf dem
Dach transportiert werden.

Wenn das Produkt zum Einsatz im Gelande zugelassen ist, ist es fiir die Verwendung
auf Forststralen, Zufahrtsstraen oder anderen nichttechnischen Gelanden bei maRiger
Geschwindigkeit konzipiert und vorgesehen. Es darf nicht auf Felsen, zum Springen,
Moorfahren oder in anderen technischen Gelandesituationen verwendet werden. Wenn
Sie fiir den Einsatz im Gelande zertifizierte Produkte zusammen mit nicht fir den
Einsatz im Gelénde zertifizierten Produkten verwenden, halten Sie jederzeit die in den
Anweisungen fiir das nicht fiir den Einsatz im Gelande zertifizierte Produkt angegebenen
Warnhinweise und Einschrankungen ein.

Wartung
Der Zubehdrtrager sollte insbesondere in den Wintermonaten sorgféltig gereinigt

und gepflegt werden. Verwenden Sie ausschlieflich eine Lésung aus Wasser und
handelsiblicher Autowaschflissigkeit ohne Alkohol, Bleichmittel oder Ammoniumzusatze.

Aus Griinden des Kraftstoffverbrauchs und der Sicherheit anderer Verkehrsteilnehmer
sollten der Zubehértrager und der Dachtrdger abgenommen werden, wenn sie nicht
benutzt werden.

Priifen Sie den Zubehortrager regelmaRig auf Schaden. Ersetzen Sie verlorene,
beschadigte oder abgenutzte Teile. Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile von einem
Fachhandler, Handler oder vom Hersteller.

Alle Veranderungen an den Dach- und Zubehdrtragern sowie die Verwendung von
anderen als den vom Hersteller gelieferten Ersatzteilen oder Zubehérteilen fiihren

zum Erléschen der Herstellergarantie und der Haftung fiir Sachschaden oder Unfélle.
Beachten Sie diese Hinweise genau und verwenden Sie nur die gelieferten Originalteile.

Um verlorene oder defekte Schllissel zu ersetzen, notieren Sie sich die nachstehenden
Schloss- und Schliisselnummern und registrieren Sie sie unter www.yakima.com.

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 13 of 18

)

Installazione del rack

Carichi non adeguatamente fissati e portapacchi e porta-accessori montati in
modo non corretto possono staccarsi durante il viaggio e causare gravi incidenti!
Pertanto, I'installazione, la manipolazione e I'uso devono essere eseguiti in
conformita alle istruzioni del prodotto e del veicolo.

Oltre a queste istruzioni, consultare le istruzioni di montaggio del portapacchi e le
istruzioni per I'uso del veicolo.

Queste istruzioni devono essere conservate insieme alle istruzioni per 'uso del
veicolo e portate con sé durante I'uso e il viaggio.

Per la propria sicurezza, utilizzare solo portapacchi autorizzati per I'uso con il
proprio veicolo.

Per i portapacchi che non specificano la distanza fra le traverse anteriori e
posteriori, la distanza deve essere di almeno 700 mm o la pit ampia possibile. Non
sono ammesse modifiche (ad es. fori aggiuntivi) al sistema di fissaggio del porta-
accessori.

Controllare che I'hardware di fissaggio e il carico siano ben fissati e funzionanti:

. Prima dell’inizio di qualsiasi viaggio.

. Dopo aver percorso un breve tratto dopo l'installazione del rack o del carico.

. A intervalli regolari nei viaggi pit lunghi.

. Piu spesso su terreni accidentati.

. Dopo linterruzione di un viaggio durante il quale il veicolo & stato lasciato
senza sorveglianza (verifica di eventuali danni dovuti a interventi esterni).

Caricamento del rack

Non superare il carico massimo specificato per il portapacchi, il porta-accessori o il
carico massimo raccomandato dal costruttore del veicolo.

Carico massimo sul tetto = peso del portapacchi + peso dei porta-accessori + peso
del carico.

Il carico deve essere distribuito uniformemente con il baricentro pit basso
possibile.

Il carico non deve superare in modo sostanziale la superficie di carico del
portapacchi.

Guida e regolamenti dei veicoli
La velocita di marcia deve essere adeguata al carico trasportato e ai limiti di

velocita ufficiali. In assenza di limiti di velocita, si consiglia una velocita massima di
80 mph (130 km/h).

Quando si trasporta un carico, la velocita del veicolo deve tenere conto di tutte le
condizioni, come lo stato della strada, il manto stradale, le condizioni del traffico,
il vento, ecc. La maneggevolezza del veicolo, le curve, la frenata e la sensibilita ai
venti laterali cambieranno con I'aggiunta di carichi sul tetto.

Se questo prodotto € certificato come fuoristrada, & progettato e destinato all’'uso
su strade forestali, strade di accesso o altri terreni non tecnici a velocita moderate.
Non deve essere utilizzato durante le arrampicate su roccia, i salti, il bogging o
altri terreni tecnici fuoristrada. Quando si utilizzano prodotti certificati fuoristrada
con prodotti non certificati fuoristrada, seguire sempre le avvertenze e le restrizioni
indicate nelle istruzioni del prodotto non certificato fuoristrada.

Manutenzione

Il porta-accessori deve essere pulito e mantenuto con cura, specialmente nei mesi
invernali. Utilizzare solo una soluzione di acqua e liquido di lavaggio standard per
auto, senza alcool, candeggina o additivi di ammonio.

Per motivi di risparmio di carburante e di sicurezza degli altri utenti della strada,
il portapacchi e il porta-accessori devono essere rimossi quando non vengono
utilizzati.

Ispezionare periodicamente il porta-accessori per verificare che non vi siano
danni. Sostituire le parti perse, danneggiate o usurate. Utilizzare esclusivamente
ricambi originali reperiti presso uno specialista di stoccaggio, un rivenditore o un
produttore.

Qualsiasi modifica apportata ai portapacchi e ai porta-accessori, nonché I'utilizzo di
ricambi o accessori diversi da quelli forniti dal produttore, comportera la decadenza
della garanzia del produttore e la responsabilita di eventuali danni materiali o
incidenti. E necessario attenersi scrupolosamente a queste istruzioni e utilizzare
solo le parti originali fornite.

Per sostituire le chiavi smarrite o difettose, annotare i numeri di serratura e di

C\hiave qui sotto e registrarli sul sito www.yakima.com.

)




4 A

VIKTIGE ADVARSLER

/

WAZNE OSTRZEZENIA

Stativinstallasjon
Utilstrekkelig sikret last og feilmonterte takstativer og tilbehgrsstativer kan

lasne under kjering og forarsake en alvorlig ulykke! Derfor ma installasjon,
handtering og bruk utferes i henhold til produkt- og kjgretayanvisningene.

I tillegg til disse instruksjonene ma du se gjennom monteringsanvisningen for
takstativet og bruksanvisningen for kjgretoyet.

Disse instruksjonene skal oppbevares sammen med kjoretgyets
bruksanvisning og veere i kjgretgyet nar det er i bruk og under transport.

For din egen sikkerhet ma du kun bruke takstativ som er godkjent for bruk
med kjgretoyet ditt.

For takstativer som ikke spesifiserer avstand mellom fremre og bakre
tverrstang, skal avstanden vaere minst 700 mm eller sa stor som mulig. Veer
oppmerksom pa at endringer (som ekstra borehull) pa tilbehgrsstativets
festesystem ikke er tillatt.

Sjekk at festeutstyr og last sitter godt og fungerer som tiltenk:

. For starten av alle turer.

. Etter & ha kjort en kort avstand etter installasjon av stativ eller last.

. Med jevne mellomrom pa lengre reiser.

. Oftere i ulendt terreng.

. Etter avbrudd i en reise der kjgretoyet ble forlatt uten tilsyn (sjekk for
skader pa grunn av inngrep utenfra).

Stativlasting
Ikke overskrid den maksimale lasten som er spesifisert for takstativet,

tilbehgrsstativet eller den maksimale lasten anbefalt av kjgretayprodusenten.
Maks. taklast = vekten av takstativet + vekten av tilbehgrsstativer + vekten av
lasten.

Last skal veere jevnt fordelt med lavest mulig tyngdepunkt.

Lasten skal ikke strekke seg vesentlig utover takstativets lasteflate.

Kigring og forskrifter
Kjerehastigheten ma veere tilpasset lasten som transporteres, og offisielle

fartsgrenser. Ved fraveer av fartsgrenser anbefaler vi en maksimal hastighet
pa 130 kmft.

Ved transport av last ma kjeretgyets hastighet ta hensyn til alle forhold, som
veiens tilstand, veibanen, trafikkforhold, vind osv. Kjgretgyets handtering,
svinging, bremsing og felsomhet for sidevind endres ved bruk med taklast.

Hvis dette produktet er terrengsertifisert, er det designet og beregnet for bruk
pa skogsveier, adkomstveier eller andre ikke-tekniske terreng i moderate
hastigheter. Det skal ikke brukes til rock-crawling, hopping, gjgrmekjaring eller
andre tekniske terreng. Nar du bruker terrengsertifiserte produkter med ikke-
terrengsertifiserte produkter, ma du alltid felge advarslene og restriksjonene
som er angitt i instruksjonene for ikke-terrengsertifiserte produkter.

Vedlikehold

Tilbehgrsstativet skal rengjeres og vedlikeholdes ngye, spesielt i
vintermanedene. Bruk kun en lgsning av vann og standard bilvaskemiddel
uten alkohol, blekemiddel eller ammoniumtilsetninger.

Av hensyn til drivstoffakonomi og andre trafikanters sikkerhet skal
tilbehgrsstativet og takstativet fiernes nar det ikke er i bruk.

Inspiser tilbehgrsstativet for skader med jevne mellomrom. Erstatt tapte,
skadde eller slitte deler. Bruk kun originale reservedeler fra en lagerspesialist,
forhandler eller produsent.

Endringer som gjgres pa takstativene og tilbehgrsstativene, samt bruk av
andre reservedeler eller tilbehgr enn det som er levert av produsenten, vil
fare til bortfall av produsentens garanti og ansvar for materielle skader eller
ulykker. Folg disse instruksjonene ngye, og bruk kun de originale delene som
medfelger.

For a kunne erstatte tapte eller defekte ngkler ber vi dere notere las- og
ngkkelnumrene nedenfor og registrere dem pa www.yakima.com.

Montaz stelaza

Niewtasciwie zabezpieczone tadunki i nieprawidtowo zamontowane bagazniki dachowe
czy akcesoria bagaznikéw moga poluzowac¢ sie podczas podrézy i spowodowac
powazne wypadki! Dlatego tez montaz, obstuga i eksploatacja muszg by¢ wykonane
zgodnie z instrukcjami produktu i pojazdu.

Oprécz wymienionych instrukcji nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjami montazu bagaznika
dachowego oraz instrukcjg obstugi pojazdu.

Instrukcje te nalezy przechowywaé wraz z instrukcjg obstugi pojazdu i przewozone w
pojezdzie podczas podrozy.

Dla witasnego bezpieczenstwa nalezy uzywac¢ bagaznikéw dachowych dopuszczonych
do uzywania z danym pojazdem.

W przypadku bagaznikéw dachowych, dla ktérych nie okreslono odlegtosci pomiedzy
przednig a tylng poprzeczka, odlegto$¢ ta powinna wynosi¢ co najmniej 700 mm lub
powinna by¢ tak duza, jak to mozliwe. Nalezy pamieta¢, ze zmiany (np. dodatkowe
otworu) systemu montazu akcesoridw bagaznika nie sg dopuszczalne.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢ osprzet montazowy i tadunek pod katem precyzyjnego dopasowania i
funkcjonalnosci:

. Przed rozpoczeciem dowolnej podrézy.

. Po przejechaniu niewielkiej odlegto$ci po zamontowaniu bagaznika lub fadunku.
. W regularnych odstepach czasu w przypadku dtuzszych podrézy.

. Czesciej podczas jazdy w nierdwnym terenie.

. Po przerwie w podrézy, w trakcie ktorej pojazd zostat pozostawiony bez

nadzoru (nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem uszkodzen spowodowanych dziataniami
zewnetrznymi).

Zatadunek bagaznika

Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego obcigzenia okreslonego dla bagaznika
dachowego, bagaznika na akcesoria, ani maksymalnego obcigzenia zalecane przez
producenta pojazdu.

Maks. obcigzenia dachu = masa bagaznika dachowego + masa bagaznikéw na
akcesoria + masa tadunku

tadunek powinien by¢ réwno roztozony z zachowaniem mozliwie najnizszego $rodka
ciezkosci.

tadunek nie powinien znaczgco wystawaé poza powierzchnie zatadunkowa bagaznika
dachowego.

Jada pojazdem i przepisy

Predkos$¢ jazdy powinna by¢ dostosowana do przewozonego tadunku i oficjalnych
ograniczen predkosci. W przypadku braku jakichkolwiek ograniczen, zalecamy
ograniczenie maksymalnej predkosci do 80 mph (130 km/h).

Podczas transportowania jakiegokolwiek tadunku w predkosci pojazdu nalezy uwzgledni¢
wszelkie warunki, takie jak stan drogi, nawierzchnig, ruch uliczny, wiatr itp. Prowadzenie
pojazdu, zakrety, hamowanie i podatno$¢ na boczny wiatr zmienig sie po umieszczeniu
tadunku na bagazniku.

Jesli ten produkt posiada certyfikat do jazdy w terenie, zostat zaprojektowany i
przeznaczony jest do uzytku na drogach lesnych, drogach dojazdowych lub innych niz
techniczny teren przy umiarkowanych predkosciach. Nie jest przeznaczony do jazdy po
skatach, skokdw, jazdy po bagnach, czy innych technicznych odcinkéw jazdy terenowej.
Podczas korzystania z produktéw certyfikowanych do jazdy w ternie z produktami
nieposiadajgcymi certyfikatu do jazdy terenowej nalezy zawsze przestrzegac ostrzezen i
ograniczen okreslonych w instrukcjach produktéw bez certyfikatu do jazdy terenowe;j.

Konserwacja.

Bagaznik na akcesoria nalezy doktadnie czysci¢ i konserwowac, zwtaszcza w trakcie
miesiecy zimowych. Uzywac tylko roztworu wody i standardowego ptynu do mycia
samochodu bez dodatku alkoholu, wybielaczy czy dodatkéw amonu.

Z uwagi na oszczedno$¢ paliwa i bezpieczenstwo innych uzytkownikéw drég bagazniki
na akcesoria i dachowy powinny by¢ demontowane, gdy nie sg uzywane.

Okresowo sprawdzac¢ bagaznik na akcesoria pod katem uszkodzen. Wymieni¢
zgubione, uszkodzone lub zuzyte czesci. Uzywac tylko oryginalnych czes$ci zamiennych
pozyskiwanych w specjalistycznych sklepach, u dealeréw czy u producenta.

Wszelkie zmiany wprowadzone w bagaznikach dachowych i na akcesoria, jak
réwniez wykorzystywanie czgsci zamiennych lub akcesoriéw innych niz dostarczone
przez producenta spowoduje wygasniecie gwarancji producenta i poniesienie
odpowiedzialnosci za wszelkie szkody materialne i wypadki. Nalezy przestrzegac
niniejszych instrukcji w kazdym szczegéle i uzywac tylko oryginalnych dostarczonych
czesci.

W celu wymiany jakichkolwiek zgubionych lub wadliwych kluczy, nalezy zapisa¢ ponizsze
numery zamkoéw oraz kluczy i zarejestrowac je na stronie www.yakima.com.

o

Instruction # 21000122A - page 14 of 18

)

- J




/ ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES \

\

/ BAXKHbBIE NMPEAYNPEXAEHUA

Instalagéo de barras

Cargas mal acondicionadas, barras de tejadilho e barras de acessorios incorretamente
montadas podem soltar-se durante a viagem e causar acidentes graves! Por
conseguinte, a instalagdo, o manuseamento e a utilizagdo devem ser efetuados de
acordo com as instrugdes do produto e do veiculo.

Para além destas instrugdes, é necessario consultar as instrugdes de montagem das
barras de tejadilho e o manual de instru¢des do veiculo.

Estas instrugdes devem ser guardadas juntamente com o manual de instru¢des do
veiculo e transportadas no veiculo quando este estiver a ser utilizado e em viagem.

Para sua prépria seguranca, s6 deve utilizar as barras de tejadilho autorizadas para o
seu veiculo.

Para as barras de tejadilho que néo especifiquem a distancia entre as barras
transversais dianteiras e traseiras, a distancia deve ser de, pelo menos, 700 mm ou tédo
grande quanto possivel. Nao sao permitidas alteragdes (por exemplo, furos adicionais)
no sistema de fixagéo da barra de acessoérios.

Verifique se as ferragens de fixagéo e a carga estdo bem ajustadas e o seu
funcionamento:

. Antes de iniciar uma viagem.

. Depois de percorrer uma curta distancia apos a instalagéo das barras ou da carga.
. Regularmente em viagens mais longas.
. Com maior frequéncia em terrenos acidentados.

. Apos a interrupgé@o de uma viagem durante a qual o veiculo foi deixado sem
vigilancia (verifique se existem danos devidos a intervengao externa).

Colocacgéo de carga nas barras

Nao exceda a carga maxima especificada para a barra de tejadilho, barra de acessérios
ou a carga maxima recomendada pelo fabricante do veiculo.

Carga maxima no tejadilho = peso das barras de tejadilho + peso das barras de
acessorios + peso da carga.

A carga deve ser distribuida uniformemente com o centro de gravidade mais baixo
possivel.

A carga nao deve ultrapassar substancialmente a superficie de carga das barras de
tejadilho.

Conducéo do veiculo e regulamentos

A velocidade de condugéo deve ser adequada a carga transportada e aos limites de
velocidade oficiais. Na auséncia de quaisquer limites de velocidade, recomendamos uma
velocidade maxima de 130 km/h (80 mph).

Ao transportar qualquer carga, a velocidade do veiculo deve ter em conta todas as
condigdes, tais como o estado da estrada, a superficie da estrada, as condigcdes
de trafego, o vento, etc. O comportamento do veiculo, as curvas, a travagem e a
sensibilidade aos ventos laterais alteram-se com a adigéo de cargas no tejadilho.

Se este produto tiver certificacdo todo-o-terreno, foi concebido e destina-se a ser
utilizado em estradas florestais, estradas de acesso ou outros terrenos nao técnicos

a velocidades moderadas. Nao deve ser utilizado em atividades de “rock-crawling”,
“jumping”, “bogging” ou noutros terrenos técnicos para atividades todo-o-terreno.
Quando utilizar produtos com certificagao todo-o-terreno com produtos sem certificagao
todo-o-terreno, siga sempre os avisos e restricdes indicados nas instrugdes do produto
sem certificagéo todo-o-terreno.

Manutencéo

A barra de acessorios deve ser cuidadosamente limpa e mantida, especialmente durante
os meses de inverno. Utilize apenas uma solugdo de agua e liquido normal de lavagem
de automoéveis sem qualquer alcool, lixivia ou aditivos de aménio.

Por razdes de economia de combustivel e de seguranga dos outros utilizadores da
estrada, a barra de acessorios e a barra de tejadilho devem ser retiradas quando nao
estiverem a ser utilizadas.

Inspecione periodicamente a barra de acessorios quanto a danos. Substitua as pecas
perdidas, danificadas ou gastas. Utilize apenas pecas de substituicdo originais obtidas
junto de um especialista, concessionario ou fabricante.

Quaisquer alteragdes efetuadas nas barras de tejadilho e barras de acessoérios, bem
como a utilizagéo de pegas de substituigdo ou acessoérios diferentes dos fornecidos
pelo fabricante, implicam a anulagdo da garantia do fabricante e a responsabilidade por
quaisquer danos materiais ou acidentes. Estas instru¢des devem ser escrupulosamente
respeitadas e s6 devem ser utilizadas as pegas originais fornecidas.

Para substituir as chaves perdidas ou defeituosas, tome nota dos nimeros de fechadura
e de chave abaixo e registe-os em www.yakima.com.

o

Instruction # 21000122A - page 15 of 18

)

YcraHoBka 6araxHuka

Mnoxo 3akpenneHHbIN rpy3 U HeNpPaBUIbHO YCTAaHOBIEHHbIE BaraxHUKn 1
NPUHAANEXHOCTUN Ha KpbILLe MOryT ocrnabHyTb BO BPEMS MOE3AKM U CTaTb NMPUYMHON
cepbesHbix npoucluecTuit! MoaTomy ycTaHOBKa, MOrpy3ka U UCMONb30BaHWE OOIHKHbI
BbINOJSHSATLCSA B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMSIMI Ha U3Aenve U aBToMoGUb.

B [ONOMHEHWE K 3TUM UHCTPYKUMSM MPOCMOTPUTE MHCTPYKLMM NO MOHTaXy GaraxHuka
Ha KpbILLE, @ Takke UHCTPYKLUMM MO 3KCTyaTaumm aBToMmobuns.

3TN UHCTPYKLUMW CriefyeT XpaHUTb BMECTE C MHCTPYKLIMSIMU MO SKCnyatauumn
TPaHCMOPTHOTO CPEACTBA M BO3UTb B aBTOMOBUME NPy UCMONb30BaHUM U B AOPOTE.

B uensax Bawew cobcTBeHHOM 6e30nacHOCTM cneayeT MCMonb30BaTh Ha KPbILLE TONbKO
GaraxxHukuM, paspeLLeHHbIe K MPUMEHEHWIO C BalLMM aBTOMOGMEM.

[ns 6araxHUKOB Ha KpbILLe, Y KOTOPbIX HE YKa3aHO pacCTosiHUe Mexay nepenHen
3agHel nonepevynHamm, paccTosiHUe OOMMKHO COCTaBnsATb He meHee 700 MM unu BbITb
KaK MOXHO GonbLmM. MpocKM y4YecTb, UTO BHOCUTL U3MEHEHUST B CUCTEMY KpenneHus
GaraxHuka (HanpvmMep, cBeprieHne AOMNONHUTENbHbIX OTBEPCTUI) 3anpeLyeHo.

MpoBepbTe AeTanm Kpenexa u rpy3 Ha NpeameT MIIOTHOMO KPenneHus 1
(pyHKLMOHMPOBaHWS:

. Mepen Hayanom nio6ow noesgku.

. Mocrne noesakn Ha KOPOTKOE PaCCTOSIHME MOCHe YCTaHOBKW BaraxHuka unu rpyaa.
. C perynsipHbIMy UHTepBanamu npv AnmTeribHbIX Noe3akax.

. Yawe npoBepsiTb Ha HEPOBHON MECTHOCTM.

. [Mocne nepepbiBa B noesake, B TE4EHNE KOTOPOro aBToMobunb octaBancs 6e3

npucmoTpa (NpoBepuTb NMOBPEXAEHNE BCMEACTBUE BMELLATENLCTBA U3BHE).

Harpy3ska Ha 6araxxHuk

He npeBblilwaiite MakcuManbHyto Harpy3ky, ykasaHHyto Ans 6araxHuka Ha kpbllle, a
TaKkKe MakcMMarnbHyto Harpysky, PEKOMeHA0BaHHYI0 MPOM3BOANTENEM aBTOMOGUNS.
MakcumanbHas Harpyaka Ha Kpbllle = Bec 6araxHuka Ha Kpbllle + BeC AOMNONHUTENbHBIX
npucrnocobnenun + Bec rpysa.

py3 pomxeH GbiTb PABHOMEPHO pacrnpeferneH ¢ kak MOXHO Gonee HU3Ko
pacnonoxeHHbIM LIEHTPOM TSXKECTH.

py3 He [OIMKEH 3HAYUTENBHO BbICTYNaTb 3@ NPeferbl HECYLLEN MOBEPXHOCTH Ha KpbiLLE.

BoxaeHvne aBTomobuna n npaemna

CKOpOCTb [ABMXKEHWS [OMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATbL NEPEBO3UMOMY Ipy3y U ouLmanbHbIM
OrpaHN4eHnsiM CKopocTU. B OTCYTCTBME OrpaHUYEHNi CKOPOCTY Mbl pEKOMEHAYEM
OBUraTbCs ¢ MakcumanbHon ckopocTbio 80 munb B Yac (130 km/y).

Mpu nepeBo3ke ntoboro rpy3a npu Beibope CKOPOCTV aBTOMOGUNA cneayeT y4nTbiBaTbh
BCe YCIIOBWSI, Takne Kak COCTOsIHUE [OPOru, MOBEPXHOCTb AOPOXHOIO MONOTHA, YCIOBUS
[ABWXEHUS, BETEP U T.4. YNpaBrnsemMocTb aBToMo6Unsi, noBefeHne Ha noBopoTax,
TOPMOXEHWE U YyBCTBUTENBLHOCTb kK GOKOBOMY BETPY M3MEHSIIOTCS npu AobaBneHum
rpysa Ha Kpbilly MaLLUUHBbI.

Ecnun gaHHbIn NpoayKT cepTUrLMpOoBaH Afs BHEAOPOXHOIO NPUMEHEHWSI, OH paccuuTaH
1 npefHasHa4eH A UCMONb30BaHWs Ha NECHbIX Aoporax, Nogbe3aHbIX MyTsX 1

WHBIX HE TEXHWUYECKMX y4acTkax MECTHOCTU C YyMepeHHOI ckopocTblo. Ero He cnepyet
1Crnonb3oBaTh B aBTOMOGWIbHBIX COPEBHOBAHMSIX HAa CUIMBbHO NepeceYeHHON KaMmeHUCToN
noyse (POK-KPOYNWHT), AN NPeoAoneHns NpensaTcTBui, B 60NOTUCTON MECTHOCTU

1 Ha Npounx TeXHUYEeCKnx yyactkax 6e3nopoxbs. MNpu ncrnonb3oBaHUM NPoAyKTOB,
cepTUULMPOBaHHBIX A BHEAOPOXHOIO ABWKEHUS C He CepTUPULIMPOBaHHBIMU

ans 6e3nopoxba M3nenusaMu, Bcerga cobnioganTte TpeboBaHvsA npeaynpexaeHvn n
OrpaHNYeHWiA, yKasaHHbIX B MHCTPYKLMSIX A8 He cepTUULIMPOBaHHbIX Anst 6e300p0oXbs
n3genmuin.

O6cnyxumBaHve

HononHutenbHble npucnocobneHuns ansi 6araxa cnefyeT TWaTenbHO YACTUTb U
obcnyxumBaTtb, 0COGEHHO B 3UMHME MecsiLbl. Icnonb3yiTe TONbKO BOAHbLIN pacTBOP
CTaHOApPTHbIX XMAKOCTEN AN MOViKM aBTOMOGUNEen, He coaepxalumx cnupTa, 4o6aBok
Ansi oT6ennBaHns N aMMOHUSI.

M3 coobpaxeHunin akoHOMMM TOMNMBa U 6e30NacHOCTU APYrMX yHaCTHUKOB JOPOXHOIO
ABWKEHUS CrieflyeT CHUMaTb GaraxHWK 1 Npucnocobrnerns ¢ KpbILLK, Korda OHU He
MCMOnb3YOTCS.

Mepropunyeckn ocmaTpuBanTe PENNVHIX Ha NpeaMeT NoBpeXAeHuiA. 3ameHsiiTe
yTepsiHHble, MOBPeXAEeHHbIE UMK U3HOLLEHHbIE AeTanu. Vcnonbayiite Tonbko
opurMHanbHble 3anacHble YacTy OT CKIMaAcKoro cneuvaniucTa, gunepa unm
npov3BOAUTENSI.

BHeceHue nobbix naMeHeHu B 6araxHykv 1 4OMOMHUTENbHbIE PENNNHIY, @ Takke
MCMonNb30BaHWe 3anacHbIX YacTel Y NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, KDOME MOCTaBMSEMbIX
Npou3BOAUTENEM, BEAET K aHHYNMPOBaHMWIO rapaHTUM U OTBETCTBEHHOCTU NPOU3BOAUTENS
3a MaTepuanbHbIi ylepb unm HecyacTHble cryyaun. Bam cnegyet HEYKOCHUTENBHO
cobntofaTtb 3TU UHCTPYKLMM U UCMOSNb30BaTh TONMbKO OPUrMHAmNbHbIE 3anacHble YacTu.

[ins 3amMeHbl yTepsiHHbIX UK AedeKTHBIX KMtoyeit 3anviunTe Hke Homepa 3amka u
Qoqa, a TaKkke 3aperucTpupynTe ux no agpecy www.yakima.com.




/

DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIA

/ ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

Montaz nosica

Nedostato¢ne zaisteny naklad a nespravne namontované stre$né nosice a nosice
prislusenstva sa mdézu pocas jazdy uvolnit a sposobit vazne nehody! Preto sa
montaz, manipulacia a pouzivanie musia vykonavat v stlade s navodom na
pouzitie vyrobku a vozidla.

Okrem tychto pokynov si precitajte navod na montaz streSného nosi¢a a navod na
obsluhu vozidla.

Tieto pokyny by sa mali uchovavat spolu s navodom na obsluhu vozidla a mali by
byt uchovavané vo vozidle po€as pouzivania a na ceste.

V zaujme vlastnej bezpecénosti by ste mali pouzivat len streSné nosice, ktoré su
povolené na pouzitie s vasim vozidlom.

V pripade stre$nych nosicov, ktoré neuvadzaju vzdialenost medzi prednymi a
zadnymi prie¢nikmi, musi byt vzdialenost minimalne 700 mm alebo €o najvacsia.
Upozoriiujeme, Ze zmeny (napr. dodato¢né vftanie otvorov) v systéme upevnenia
nosica prislusenstva nie su pripustné.

Skontrolujte, ¢i upeviiovacie kovanie a zataz tesne priliehaju a funguju:

. Pred zaciatkom kazdej cesty.

. Po prejdeni kratkej vzdialenosti po montazi nosi¢a alebo nakladu.

. Pri dlhSich cestach v pravidelnych intervaloch.

. Castejsie na nerovnom teréne.

. Po preruseni jazdy, po¢as ktorej bolo vozidlo ponechané bez dozoru
(skontrolujte, ¢i nedos$lo k poSkodeniu spésobenému vonkajsim zasahom).

ZataZenie nosi¢ov

Neprekradujte maximalne zatazenie uréené pre stresny nosic, nosi¢ prislusenstva
alebo maximalne zatazenie odpori¢ané vyrobcom vozidla.

Maximalne zatazenie strechy = hmotnost streSného nosi¢a + hmotnost nosi¢ov
prislusenstva + hmotnost nakladu.

Naklad by nemal podstatne presahovat loznu plochu stre$ného nosica.

Jazda vozidlom a predpisy

Rychlost jazdy musi byt prispésobena prepravovanému nakladu a oficialnym
povolenym rychlostiam. Ak neexistuju Ziadne obmedzenia povolenej rychlosti,
odporu¢ame maximalnu rychlost 130 km/h (80 mph).

Pri preprave akéhokolvek nakladu musi rychlost vozidla zohladrovat vSetky
podmienky, ako je stav cesty, povrch vozovky, dopravné podmienky, vietor atd.
Ovladatelnost vozidla, zatacanie, brzdenie a citlivost na bo¢ny vietor sa zmenia s
pridanim nakladu na streche.

Ak je tento vyrobok certifikovany pre terénne pouzitie, je navrhnuty a uréeny na
pouzivanie na lesnych obsluznych cestach, pristupovych cestach alebo inych
netechnickych terénoch pri miernej rychlosti. Nema sa pouzivat pri lezeni po
skalach, skakani, v mociaroch alebo v inych technickych terénoch. Pri pouzivani
vyrobkov certifikovanych pre terénne pouzitie s vyrobkami necertifikovanymi pre
terénne pouzitie vzdy dodrziavajte upozornenia a obmedzenia uvedené v navode
na pouzitie vyrobku necertifikovaného pre terénne pouzitie.

Udrzba

Nosi¢ prislusenstva by sa mal starostlivo Cistit a udrziavat, najma po¢as zimnych
mesiacov. PouZivajte iba roztok vody a Standardného umyvacieho prostriedku pre
automobily bez alkoholu, bielidla alebo amonnych prisad.

Z dovodu Uspory paliva a bezpecnosti ostatnych G¢astnikov cestnej premavky by
sa mal nosi¢ prisluSenstva a stre$ny nosi¢ odstranit, ked sa nepouziva.

Pravidelne kontrolujte, i nie je nosi¢ prisluSenstva poskodeny. Vymerite stratené,
poskodené alebo opotrebované diely. Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely
ziskané od odbornika, predajcu alebo vyrobcu.

Akékolvek zmeny vykonané na stresnych nosi¢och a nosi¢och prislusenstva, ako
aj pouzitie inych nahradnych dielov alebo prislusenstva, ako su dodané vyrobcom,
vedu k zaniku zaruky vyrobcu a zodpovednosti za akékolvek materidlne Skody
alebo nehody. Tieto pokyny by ste mali presne dodrziavat a pouzivat len dodané
originalne diely.

Ak chcete vymenit stratené alebo poskodené kluce, zapiste si nizSie uvedené &isla
zamkov a kltcov a zaregistrujte ich na adrese www.yakima.com.

o

Instruction # 21000122A - page 16 of 18

)

Instalacién del portaequipaje

iSi las cargas no estan aseguradas de manera adecuada y si los portaequipajes para
techo y los accesorios de transporte estan montados incorrectamente, se pueden
aflojar durante un viaje y causar accidentes serios! Por lo tanto, la instalacion,
manipulacién y uso se deben realizar respetando las instrucciones del producto y del
vehiculo.

Ademas de estas instrucciones, lea las instrucciones de montaje del portaequipaje
para techo y las instrucciones de operacion del vehiculo.

Estas instrucciones se deben guardar junto con las instrucciones de operacién del
vehiculo y llevar dentro del coche cuando este producto esta instalado.

Para su propia seguridad, usted debe instalar solamente portaequipajes para techo
aprobados para su vehiculo.

Para los portaequipajes de techo que no especifican la distancia entre las barras
transversales delantera y trasera, la separacion debe ser de por lo menos 700 mm,
o lo mas grande que sea posible. Por favor tenga en cuenta que no esta permitido
realizar ninglin cambio en el sistema de fijacion de los portaequipajes (p.ej.: agujeros
adicionales).

Verifique los accesorios de fijacion y la carga para asegurarse de que estén bien
ajustados y en buenas condiciones:

. Antes de salir de viaje.

. Una vez recorrida una corta distancia después de instalar el portaequipaje
o la carga.

. Aintervalos regulares durante los viajes mas largos.

. Con mas frecuencia en terrenos irregulares.

. Después de cada parada durante un viaje, en la que el vehiculo quedé sin
vigilancia (comprobacion de dafios debido a la posible accion de terceros).

Carga del portaequipaje

No exceda la carga maxima que corresponde al portaequipaje para techo, los
accesorios de transporte o la carga maxima recomendada por el fabricante del
vehiculo. Carga maxima del techo = peso del portaequipaje para techo + peso de los
accesorios de transporte + peso de la carga.

La carga debe estar uniformemente distribuida con el centro de gravedad lo mas bajo
posible.

La carga no debe sobrepasar sustancialmente la superficie de carga del portaequipaje
para techo.

Manejo del vehiculo y reglamentaciones

Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga transportada y que
respete los limites de velocidad reglamentarios. En caso de que el limite de velocidad
no esté indicado, recomendamos no superar los 130 km/h.

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una velocidad que
tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de la ruta, la
superficie del camino, las condiciones del trafico, el viento, etc. El manejo del vehiculo,
asi como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos de costado,
cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

Si este producto esta certificado para usar fuera de la carretera, significa que esta
disefiado y adaptado para emplearse en caminos de servicio forestales, rutas de
acceso u otros terrenos poco accidentados a velocidad moderada. No se debe utilizar
si el vehiculo se emplea para trepar entre rocas, saltar, circular en pantanos o en
otros terrenos muy accidentados. Cuando se utilizan productos certificados para usar
fuera de la carretera conjuntamente con otros que no lo son, respete siempre las
advertencias y restricciones establecidas en las instrucciones de los productos que no
estén certificados para usar fuera de la carretera.

Mantenimiento

Los accesorios de transporte se deben limpiar con cuidado y mantenerlos de manera
adecuada, especialmente durante los meses de invierno. Para esto, utilice solamente
una solucion de agua y liquido lavacoches estandar, sin ningun afiadido de alcohol,
blanqueador o amoniaco.

Por razones de economia de combustible y de seguridad para otros usuarios de
la carretera, el portaequipaje para techo y los accesorios de transporte se deben
desinstalar cuando no se utilizan.

Verifique periédicamente los accesorios de transporte por si estan dafiados.
Reemplace las piezas perdidas, rotas o gastadas. Utilice solamente repuestos de
fabrica provenientes de un especialista, distribuidor o fabricante.

La modificacion de los portaequipajes para techo y de los accesorios de transporte, asi
como el uso de otras piezas de repuesto o accesorios diferentes de los provistos por
el fabricante, haran caducar la garantia y la responsabilidad del fabricante por dafios
materiales o accidentes. Usted debe respetar al pie de la letra estas instrucciones de
uso y utilizar solamente las piezas de origen provistas.

Para reemplazar una llave perdida o defectuosa, anote mas abajo los numeros de la
cerradura y de la llave y registrelos en www.yakima.com.

- J




/

VIKTIGA VARNINGAR

\

/ BAXIIMBI NONEPENXXEHHA

Montering av réacken

Laster som inte har sakrats tillrackligt val och takskenor eller tillbehérsskenor som
inte har monterats pa ett korrekt satt kan lossna under resans gang och orsaka
allvarliga olyckor! Av den anledningen maste installationen, hanteringen och
anvandningen utféras enligt produkt- och fordonsanvisningarna.

Ga aven igenom monteringsanvisningarna for takracket och driftsanvisningarna foér
fordonet.

Dessa anvisningar ska forvaras tillsammans med fordonets driftsanvisningar och
finnas med i fordonet nar det anvands och du ar pa vag.

Med tanke pa din egen sakerhet ska du endast anvanda takskenor som ar
godkanda att anvandas pa ditt fordon.

Nar det galler takracken som inte har nagon specifikation om avstandet mellan
det framre och bakre tvarstaget ska avstandet uppga till minst 700 mm eller
langre om mojligt. Observera att det inte ar tillatet att andra pa (t.ex. extra borrhal)
tillbehodrsrackets monteringssystem.

Kontrollera tillbehdret och lasta sa att det sitter stramt och fungerar:

. Innan du aker ivag.
. Nar du har kort en kort stracka efter installationen av skenor eller last.
. | regelbundna intervall under langre resor.

. Oftare vid tuff terrang.

. Nar en resa da fordonet har varit overvakat har avbrutits (&r det viktigt att
kontrollera att det inte finns nagra skador som har uppstatt pa grund av yttre
paverkan.

Lasta rackena

Overskrid inte den maxlast som ar specificerad for takrécket, tillbehdrsréacket eller
den maxlast som rekommenderas av fordonstillverkaren.

Max. taklast = takrackets vikt + tillbehorsrackenas vikt + lastens vikt.

Lasten ska vara fordelad pa ett enhetligt satt med lagsta mojliga tyngdpunkt.
Lasten ska inte i nagon stdrre man skjuta ut utanfor takrackets lastyta.

Kérning av fordonet och bestdmmelser

Den hastighet som kérs maste vara anpassad till den last som transporteras

och till allménna hastighetsbegransningar. Om det inte finns nagra
hastighetsbegrénsningar rekommenderas en maxhastighet pa 130 km/h (80 mph).

Nar en last transporteras maste man vid faststéllande av fordonets hastighet alltid
beakta alla forhallanden, t.ex. vaglaget, beldggningen, trafikférhallandena och
vinden osv. Vid taklaster paverkas hanteringen, kurvtagningen och bromsningen av
fordonet samt kansligheten for sidovindar.

Om den har produkten dven far anvandas vid terrangkorning ar den utformad

och avsedd att framféras pa skogsvagar, tillfartsvagar eller i nagon annan icke-
teknisk terrang i mattlig hastighet. Den ska inte anvandas vid rock-crawling,

hopp, kdrning i lera eller i nagra andra typer av icke-teknisk terréng. Folj alltid de
varningar och begrénsningar som finns angivna i anvisningarna fér den certifierade
terréngkdrningsprodukten, da certifierade terrangkdérningsprodukter anvands
tillsammans med certifierade produkter som inte ar avsedda for terrdngkérning.

Underhall

Tillbehorsracket ska rengdras och underhallas varsamt och sarskilt under
vintermanaderna. Anvand endast en vattenbaserad 10sning och standard-
biltvattmedel utan alkohol, bleknings- eller ammoniaktillsatser.

Med tanke pa lagre forbrukning av bransle och andra vagtrafikanters sakerhet ska
tillbehoérsracket och takracket tas bort nar dessa inte anvands.

Kontrollera periodvis att tillbehérsskenan inte ar skadad. Byt ut férlorade, skadade
eller slitna delar. Anvand endast originalreservdelar fran en lagerspecialist,
aterforsaljare eller tillverkare.

Andringar som har gjorts med takrackena och tillbehérsrackena samt anvandning
av reservdelar eller tillbehdr som inte tillhandahalls av tillverkaren orsakar att
tillverkarens garanti och ansvarsskyldighet for materiella skador eller olyckor
forlorar sin giltighet. Du ska folja dessa anvisningar bokstavligen och endast
anvanda de medféljande originalreservdelarna.

Anteckna las- och nyckelnummer nedan och registrera dessa pa www.yakima.com.
for att kunna byta forlorade eller defekta nycklar.

\_

Instruction # 21000122A - page 17 of 18

)

YctaHoBka 6araxHuka

[MoraHo 3akpinneHnn BaHTax i HeNpaBUIIbHO BCTAHOBMNEHI GaraXxHUKK 1 Npunagas
Ha gaxy MoXyTb ocnabHyTV nig Yac Noi3aKuM i NPU3BECTU A0 CEPMNO3HUX HELLACHNUX
Bunaakis! TOMy BCTAHOBMNEHHS, HABaHTAXXEHHSI 1 eKcnryaTauito cnig npoBoanTh y
BiANOBIAHOCTI A0 IHCTPYKLi A0 BUpoby Ta aBTOMObINs.

Y OOMNOBHEHHS A0 UMX IHCTPYKLIN NpoYnTanTe iHCTPYKLIT 3 MOHTaxy GaraxHuka Ha
[axy, a Takox iHCTPYKLito 3 ekcnnyaTtauii aBToMobins.

Lli iHcTpykuii cnig 36epirat pa3om i3 iHCTpyKUisiMM 3 ekcnnyaTauii TpaHCnopTHOro
3acoly ¥ BO3MTM B aBTOMOGiNi Nig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta B JOPO3i.

13 MipkyBaHb BaLLOi BnacHoi 6e3neku cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBATH Ha Aaxy BUHSITKOBO
6araxHukn, cxBarneHi 40 3aCTOCyBaHHS i3 Bawmm aBToMobinem.

[ns 6araxxHUKiB Ha Aaxy, Y SKUX He 3a3HayeHa BiACTaHb MiX NepeaHbOLo i 3aAHbOI0
nonepeYymHamMu, BioCTaHb Mae CTaHOBUTU He MeHLwe 700 MM un mae ByTu sikomora
GinbLwoto. bepite A0 yBarn 3a6opoHy BHOCUTU 3MiHW B CUCTEMY KpinneHHs baraxkHuka
(Hanpwknaa, ceBepaneHHs 4OAAaTKOBMX OTBOPIB).

MepeBipsanTe geTani KpiNNeHHs | BaHTaX WOAO LWiNbHOT dikcauii Ta yHKLiOHYBaHHS:

. Mepen noyaTkom Byab-sIKOT NOT3AKU.

. Micns noi3gku Ha KOpPOTKY BiACTaHb MiCNs BCTAHOBNEHHS BaraxkHuka un
KPINneHHs BaHTaxy.

. 13 perynsapHumm iHTepBanamMu nig vyac TpyMBanux noi3aok.

. MepeBipATK YacTile y HepiBHIN MiCLEBOCTI.

. Micns nepepswu y noi3gui, nig Yac sikoi aBTomMo6inb 3anuwascsa 6e3 Harnagy
(NepeBipsiTY Ha NOLLKOAXXEHHS B pe3ynbTaTi 30BHILLHbOTrO BTPYYaHHS).

HaBaHTaxeHHs Ha GaraxHuk

He nepeBwLLyiiTe MakcMmarnbHe HaBaHTaXEHHS!, 3a3HaveHe Ans GaraxHuka Ha aaxy,
a TaKkoX MakcumarbHe HaBaHTaXKeHHs!, pekoMeHaoBaHe BUPOGHMKOM aBTOMOGINS.
MakcumarnbHe HaBaHTaXXeHHs1 Ha fjaxy = Bara GaraxkHvka Ha aaxy + Bara 4o4aTKOBOro
npunagas + Bara BaHTaxy.

BaHTax cnig po3noginuTy piBHOMIPHO 3 SKOMOra HUXXYe po3TalloBaHWUM LIEHTPOM Baru.

BaHTax He Mae cyTTEBO BUCTYNaTh 3a MeXi TpUManbHOT MOBEPXHi Ha Aaxy.

BoaiHHa aBTOMOGiNs i HOpMaTUBHI BUMOTH
LLBmakicTb pyxy Mae BignoBigaTh BaHTaxy, LLO NEPEBO3UTLCS, @ TaKOX OMILiNHUM

0bMeXeHHAM LWBUAKOCTI. 3a BiACYTHOCTi 0OMeXeHb LWBUAKOCTI MU pagMMo pyxaTucs 3
MakcumarnbHoto weuakicTio 80 Munb Ha roguHy (130 km/T).

Mig yac TpaHcnopTyBaHHS ByAb-sIKOrO BaHTaXy LWBUAKICTb aBTOMOGINs mae
BiAMNoOBiAaTW BCiM yMOBaM, TakuM sik CTaH [OPOru, MOBEPXHSI [OPOXHLOIO MOJIOTHA,
YMOBM pyXy, BiTep Towo. KepoBaHicTb aBTOMOGiNS, noBediHka Ha NoBopoTax,
ranbMyBaHHS 1 YyTNUBICTb A0 BIYHOro BITPY MiHAIOTLCA NIiCNsA AOAABaHHSI BaHTaXy Ha
nax aBTomobins.

SAKLWOo AaHWI NpodyKT cepTUdiKoBaHO ANs No3aLlnsaxoBoi ekcrnnyaTauii, BiH
pO3paxoBaHWi i NPU3HAYEHUI N5t BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ha NicoBUX Aoporax, Nig’isHnx
LnsXax Ta iHWWX He TEXHIYHWUX AinsHKaxX MiCLEeBOCTi 3 MOMIPHOI LUBUAKICTIO. WMoro
He cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBATW B aBTOMOGISNIbHMX 3MaraHHsIX Ha CyTTEBO KaM'SHUCTOMY
6e3n0opixoki (POK-KPOYNIHT), A5t NoAoNaHHA nepeLkos, y 60noTuCTi MicLeBoCTi

Ta Ha iHLINX TEXHIYHKX AinsHkax 6e3gopixoks. Mig yac ekcnnyatadii npoaykTiB,
cepTudiKoBaHMX 45151 MO3aLUISIXOBOro pyXy 3 He cepTudikoBaHUMK Anst 6e300pixoks
BMpoGamMu, 3aBXau AOTPUMYATECS BUMOT Y NONEPEKEHHSIX | OOMEXEHHSIX,
3a3Ha4YeHunX B IHCTPYKLiSX ANs He cepTudikoBaHux anst 6e3nopixoks BUpoobiB.

TexHiyHe 06cnyroByBaHHA
HopatkoBe npunaaasa ansa 6araxy cnig ctapaHHoO YMCTUTY 1 obcnyroByBaTh, 0cobnmeo

B 3UMOBI MicsiLli. BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNbKW BOAHWUIA PO34YMH CTaHAAPTHUX PiaWH Ans
MUTTS aBTOMOGINIB, LLO HE MICTATb CNWPT, AoAaTKV ANS BiAGiNoBaHHA UM amiak.

13 MipkyBaHb ekoHOMIi nanuBa i 6e3neku iHLWNX yYacHMKIB JOPOXHLOIO PyXy Crif,
3HIMaTU BaraxHuWK i npunagas 3 faxy, Konv BOHW He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTBCS.

MepiognyHo ornaganTe peniHrM Ha NnpeaMeT NoWKomKeHb. MiHsINTe BTpadeHi,
NOLLKOAXKEHI YN 3HOLLEHI AeTani. BukoprcToByiTe Tinbku opuriHanbHi 3an4acTuHuy Bif
CKNaAcbKoro cneianicta, aunepa 4v BUpobHuka.

BHeceHHs1 Byab-sK1X 3MiH y 6araxHvikv i 4OAATKOBI PENNiHMN, @ TaKoXX BUKOPUCTaHHS
3anyacTuH | Nnpunagas, okpiM TUX, WO noctadyae BUPOBHWK, Npu3Beae A0 aHynioBaHHS
rapaHTii 1 BignosiganbHOCTi BUPOOHMKa 3a MaTepianbHi 30UTKM UM HeLLacHi BUNagku.
Bam cnig HeyxunbHO OTPMMYBaTUCS LMX IHCTPYKLIN | BUKOPUCTOBYBATU BUHSITKOBO
opwriHanbHi 3an4acTUHM.

[ns 3amiHn BTpayeHnx abo AedeKTHMX KIHoYiB 3anuLUiTe HKYe HOMepa 3aMKa i
KIoYa, a TaKoX 3apeecTpymTe ix 3a agpecoto www.yakima.com.

- J




www.yakima.com

YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
4101 KRUSE WAY
LAKE OSWEGO, OR
97035-2541
USA
888.925.4621
yakima.com/support

YAKIMA AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD
17 Hinkler Court
Brendale
QLD 4500
Australia
1800-143-548
www.yakima.com.au
www.yakima.co.nz
www.yakima.eu

Instruction # 21000122A - page 18 of 18



